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2018-19 SCHEDULE (6-10, 3-1 Pac-12)

Date Opponent Location/Score
Nov. 2 M&G Final G def. M, 32-18
Nov. 10 48th Bison Open No team score
Nov. 11 #16 S. Dakota St. W, 30-9

Nov. 17 #24 North Carolina L, 15-20

Nov. 18 #2 Ohio State$ L, 17-22

Dec. 2 SIUE Cougar Clash  1st (136 pts.)
Dec. 14 #1 Penn State L, 3-41

Dec. 29-30 Midlands 6th (83 pts.)
Jan. 5 #5 Michigan L, 12-23

Jan. 11 Oklahoma W, 25-12

Jan. 12 Virginia L, 16-23

Jan. 12 Chattanooga W, 22-16

Jan. 12 Oklahoma L, 20-21

Jan. 20 Oregon State*$ W, 20-13

Jan. 25 #24 Lock Haven L, 14-23

Jan. 26 #21 Lehigh L, 13-23

Feb. 2 #12 Stanford* L, 15-21

Feb. 8 #5 Missouri L, 12-30

Feb. 16 CSU Bakersfield*$ W, 24-12

Feb. 22 Cal Poly* w, 32-7

Mar. 9 Pac-12 Champs$  2nd (79.5 pts)

Mar. 21-23  NCAA Champs Pittsburgh, PA
$Pac-12 Network
*Pac-12 Conference game

ASU Lineup
149: #23 Josh Maruca
157: #9 Christian Pagdilao
165: #3 Josh Shields
174: #3 Zahid Valencia

Coaches & Staff

Head Coach: Zeke Jones (5th year, 46-31 duals)
Assistant Coach: Lee Pritts (7th year)

Assistant Coach: Chris Pendleton (6th year)
Volunteer Assistant: Jamill Kelly (1st year)

Director of Operations: Maddie Schossow (3rd year)
Media Relations: Mollie Hanke (3rd year)

Athletic Trainer: Chris Marquez (1st year)

Digital Assistant: McKenzie Pavacich (2nd year)
Student Video Coordinator: Matt Kramer (2nd year)
Student Video Coordinator: Alex Reyes (2nd year)

Social Media
——

ASU Wrestling

FACEBOOK
Search: Sun Devil Wrestling

TWITTER
@ASUWrestling

INSTAGRAM
SunDevilWrestling1962

Four From @ASUWrestling Headed to Pittsburgh for NCAA Championships
TEMPE, Ariz. — Four Sun Devils and the best collegiate wrestlers from all over the country trek to
Pittsburgh for this week's 2019 NCAA Championships at PPG Paints Arena in Pittsburgh, Pa. (Mar.
21-23).

Josh Maruca (149) qualified as a Pac-12 finalist while Christian Pagdilao (157), Josh Shields (165),
and Zahid Valencia (174) won Pac-12 titles, all to qualify for NCAA's.

Josh Maruca (149) will be No. 23, Christian Pagdilao (157) will be No. 9, and Josh Shields (165) and
Zahid Valencia (174) will each be the No. 3 seed in their weight classes.

Ryan Millhof (125) also qualified for NCAA's as a Pac-12 finalist and was awarded the No. 14 seed but
suffered a career-ending injury between Pac-12's and NCAA's forcing him to withdraw from competi-
tion.

Live scoring throughout the championship is available on Trackwrestling.com.

Schedule (All times ET)

Session 1 Thursday, March 21 Noon ESPNU
Session 2 Thursday, March 21 7 pm ESPN
Session 3 Friday, March 22 11 am ESPNU
Session 4 Friday, March 22 8 pm ESPN
Session 5 Saturday, March 23 11 am ESPNU
Session 6 Saturday, March 23 7 pm ESPN
JOIN THE INNER CIRCLE

Sun Devil Wrestling is just one part of a very successful wrestling community in the Valley of the Sun
and is happy to open its doors for the Sun Devil Wrestling Inner Circle Receptions. During a Sun

Devil Wrestling Inner Circle Reception say hello to former NCAA National Champions and Olympic
Medalists, have a conversation with wrestling coaches on the national stage, interact with former Sun
Devil wrestlers along with friends and families of the program, and listen to a pre-match analysis from a
current Sun Devil Wrestling coach.

While in the Sun Devil Wrestling Inner Circle Reception, enjoy beverages while having a light snack
prior to heading to your seats to watch the Sun Devils in action. The Sun Devil Wrestling Inner Circle
Receptions are located in Room 116 inside Wells Fargo Arena. Doors open one hour prior to each Sun
Devil Wrestling home contest.

Admission for two (2) is provide to Sun Devil Wrestling Inner Circle Receptions for wrestling sup-
porters who donate $200 or more to Sun Devil Wrestling. Your donation will be used to continue the
tradition of Sun Devil Wrestling and build a successful future.

Join here: https://www.sundevilclub.com/wrestling-inner-circle.

VALENCIA WINS VIRGINIA DUALS OUTSTANDING WRESTLER FOR THIRD YEAR

Redshirt junior Zahid Valencia (174), No. 2 in the nation in his weight class, was named Most Outstand-
ing Wrestler of the tournament for the third consecutive season in as many visits, scoring a tourna-
ment-leading 21 points for his team. No. 5 Josh Shields (165) also won all four of his matches over the
weekend, with three coming by bonus points, scoring 18 team points (second-highest across the field).

Valencia and Shields had the third and fifth-most pins or tech falls in the least time as well as two of the



All-Americans (By Year)

1965

1967

1968

1972

1976
1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

McMinn Sr., Glenn

Hayes, Buzz
Tribble, Charlie

McMinn Sr., Glenn

Culp, Curley
Seymour, Gary
Trujillo, Kelly
Oliver, Roye
Rosado, Billy
Reed, Ricky
Oliver, Roye
Jefferies, Tim
Shuler, Don
Hoffman, Randy
Romero, Joe
Cripps, Bill
Oliver, Roye
Severn, Dave
Ortiz, Eddie
Cripps, Bill
Severn, Dave
Severn, Dan
Kistler, Jackson
Severn, Dan
Kistler, Jackson
Bohay, Gary
Urbano, Eddie
Barios, Gary
Urbano, Eddie
Draheim, Tom
Kolopus, Tom
Severn, Rod
Cohen, Adam
Ginther, John
Liace, Rocco
Ginther, John
Davies, Mike
Severn, Rod
Jones, Zeke
Park, Chip
Ortiz, Thom
St. John, Dan
Gressley, Jim
Davies, Mike
Severn, Rod
Jones, Zeke

Saunders, Townsend

Ortiz, Thom
St. John, Dan
Ginther, John
Jones, Zeke

115
147
177
115
HWT
190
142
150
118
126
150
150
177
118
134
142
158
177
126
142
177
190
150
HWT
158
126
150
126
150
158
177
HWT
142
177
HWT
177
190
HWT
118
126
142
158
167
190
HWT
118
142
150
158
190
118

2nd
4th
3rd
3rd
1st
6th
5th
5th
5th
4th
5th
5th
4th
7th
4th
7th
8th
5th
4th
3rd
8th
2nd
5th
4th
7th
2nd
3rd
8th
1st
5th
6th
7th
2nd
8th
7th
7th
3rd
6th
6th
3rd
4th
3rd
3rd
2nd
5th
4th
2nd
7th
1st
5th
2nd

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004
2005

Charles, Shawn 126
McMinn, Wayne 134
Ortiz, Thom 142
Saunders, Townsend 150
Miller, Ray 158
St. John, Dan 167
Taylor, G.T. 177
Charles, Shawn 126
Miller, Ray 158
Taylor, G.T. 167
Anderson, Mike HWT
Charles, Shawn 126
Sanchez, Marco 134
Miller, Ray 158
Anderson, Mike HWT
Charles, Shawn 126
Sanchez, Marco 134
Mollica, Markus 158
Miller, Ray 167
Lynch, Pat 177
St. John, Steve 134
Theiler, Jeff 150
Mollica, Markus 158
Felix, Danny 118
St. John, Steve 134
Theiler, Jeff 150
Mollica, Markus 167
St. John, Steve 134
Mollica, Markus 167
Simpson, Aaron 177
Heckel, Joey 134
Suter, Matt 158
Strand, Casey 167
Faqir, Danny 190
Strand, Casey 167
Simpson, Aaron 177
Larkin, Eric 133
Blackford, Steve 165
Foster, Quinn 149
Blackford, Steve 165
Douglas, David 133
Larkin, Eric 141
Blackford, Steve 165
Douglas, David 133
Larkin, Eric 141
Larkin, Eric 149
Owen, Curtis 174
Fluckiger, Kellan HWT
Bader, Ryan 197
Stith, Brian 157
Velasquez, Cain HWT
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5th
6th
2nd
3rd
5th
1st
7th
7th
4th
7th
7th
2nd
2nd
2nd
5th
2nd
8th
1st
1st
8th
4th
6th
5th
7th
3rd
3rd
1st
2nd
4th
8th
6th
8th
6th
7th
5th
4th
4th
4th
8th
3rd
7th
3rd
5th
5th
2nd
1st
4th
5th
4th
6th
5th

2006

2009

2010

2011

2015

2017

2018

Stith, Brian 157
Dollaway, C.B. 184
Bader, Ryan 197
Velasquez, Cain HWT
Robles, Anthony 125
Drouin, Chris 141
Robles, Anthony 125
Robles, Anthony 125
Jenkins, Bubba 157
Cooper, Levi HWT
Stauffer, Blake 184
Valencia, Zahid 174
Hall, Tanner HWT
Valencia, Zahid 174
Shields, Josh 157
Tsirtsis, Jason 149

Most All-Americans in One Season

1.

2
3.
7.

1990 Season
1988 Season

1979, 1985, 1989, 1993
1980, 1991, 1992, 1995,

1997, 2006

Most Finalists in One Season

1.

1993 Season (2 champs)
1992 Season (0 champs)
1990 Season (1 champ)
2011 Season (2 champ)
1989 Season (1 champ)
2006 Season (0 champs)
2003 Season (1 champ)
2002 Season (0 champs)
1996 Season (0 champs)
1995 Season (1 champ)
1988 Season (0 champs)
1986 Season (0 champs)
1985 Season (1 champ)
1983 Season (0 champs)
1980 Season (0 champs)
1967 Season (1 champ)
1965 Season (0 champs)

Most Top Half (1st-4th) Finishes

1.
2.
3.

9.

16.

1988 Season 5
1990 Season 4
1965, 1980, 1989,
1992, 1993, 1995 3
1967, 1996, 1999,
2003, 2006, 2011,
2017 2
18x ASU has had 1

[&JIN]

2nd
5th
7th
4th
4th
6th
7th
1st
1st
8th
4th
3rd
3rd
1st
7th
7th
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All-Americans (By Weight)
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115 Pounds (2)
McMinn Sr., Glenn
McMinn Sr., Glenn
118 Pounds (6)
Rosado, Billy

1965

1967

1977

1979

Hoffman, Randy
Jones, Zeke

1988

Jones, Zeke

1989

Jones, Zeke

1990

Felix, Danny

1995

125 Pounds (3)
Robles, Anthony

2009

Robles, Anthony

2010

Robles, Anthony ..........

126 Pounds (9)

2011

Reed, Ricky 1977
Ortiz, Eddie 1980
Bohay, Gary 1983
Barios, Gary 1985
Park, Chip 1988
Charles, Shawn 1990
Charles, Shawn 1991
Charles, Shawn 1992
Charles, Shawn 1993
133 Pounds (3)

Larkin, Eric 1999
Douglas, David 2001
Douglas, David 2002
134 Pounds (8)

Romero, Joe 1979
McMinn, Wayne 1990
Sanchez, Marco 1992
Sanchez, Marco 1993
St. John, Steve 1994
St. John, Steve 1995
St. John, Steve 1996
Heckel, Joey 1997
141 Pounds (3)

Larkin, Eric 2001
Larkin, Eric 2002
Drouin, Chris 2009
142 Pounds (7)

Trujillo, Kelly 1972
Ciripps, Bill 1979
Cripps, Bill 1980
Cohen, Adam 1986
Ortiz, Thom 1988

Saunders, Townsend

Ortiz, Thom

1989
1990

2nd
3rd

5th
7th
6th
4th
2nd
7th

4th
7th
1st

4th
4th
2nd
8th
3rd
5th
7th
2nd
2nd

4th
7th
5th

4th
6th
2nd
8th
4th
3rd
2nd
6th

3rd
2nd
6th

5th
7th
3rd
2nd
4th
2nd
2nd

147 Pounds (1)

Hayes, Buzz ......ccoouuvvnneens 1965 ... 4th
149 Pounds (3)

Foster, QuUINN ....cccovvvermrres 2101010 R 8th
Larkin, Eric ..coveeeneenecenneens 2003 ..o 1st
Tsirtsis, Jason 2018 7th
150 Pounds (10)

Oliver, ROYE ...ccouvmnervrrinnens 1976 e 5th
Oliver, ROYE ....cccouirmerirvinnens 1977 e 5th

Jefferies, TIM .oovecvnercsnienne
Kistler, Jackson ...,
Urbano, Eddie ...
Urbano, Eddie

Ortiz, ThoM ..oovereene

Saunders, Townsend .......

Theiler, Jeff ...

Theiler, Jeff ...

157 Pounds (4)

Stith, Brian ......cccceeeuveeeveeeens 2005 ..o 6th
Stith, Brian .....oeeeeeeeveernnne 2006 ...cooeeerrerens 2nd
Jenkins, Bubba ..........coo..... 2011 s 1st
Shields, Josh 2018 7th
158 Pounds (11)

Oliver, ROYE ....covreeerveerreennnne 1979 s 8th
Kistler, Jackson .......cccccueeuee. 1982 .. 7th
Draheim, Tom .....cccocevrvereenne 1985 ... 5th
St. John, Dan .....ceeeeereeee 1988 ... 3rd
St. John, Dan ......cceneenneens 1989 . 1st
Miller, Ray ...coovveueemerrisennns 1990 e 5th
Miller, Ray ...coovveeeenerissenans 19971 e 4th
Miller, Ray ....ccovveveemererneienns 1992 .. 2nd
Mollica, Markus .......cccoueee. 1993 .. 1st
Mollica, Markus .......ccceeuuee. 1994 ... 5th
Suter, Matt .....ooverreenreerneens 1997 s 8th
165 Pounds (3)

Blackford, Steve ...

Blackford, Steve ...

Blackford, Steve .......cou....
167 Pounds (8)

Gressley, JiM wrrvcevirnnnnn.

St. John, Dan ..

Taylor, G.T. oo 1991 e 7th
Miller, Ray ....ccoveveemererneienns 1993 . 1st
Mollica, Markus .......cccoueee. 1995 .. 1st
Mollica, Markus .......ccceeuuee. 1996 .. 4th
Strand, Casey ......ccouumeenns 1997 i 6th
Strand, Casey ... 1998 ... 5th
174 Pounds (3)

Owen, Curtis ....ccovereerveeenns 2003 ...t 4th
Valencia, Zahid 2017 3rd
Valencia, Zahid 2018 1st

177 Pounds (11)
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Tribble, Charlie 1965 3rd
Shuler, Don 1978 4th
Severn, Dave 1979 5th
Severn, Dave 1980 8th
Kolopus, Tom 1985 6th
Ginther, John 1986 8th
Ginther, John 1987 7th
Taylor, G.T. 1990 7th
Lynch, Pat 1993 8th
Simpson, Aaron 1996 8th
Simpson, Aaron 1998 4th
184 Pounds (2)

Stauffer, Blake 2015 4th
Dollaway, C.B. 2006 5th
190 Pounds (6)

Seymour, Gary 1968 6th
Severn, Dan 1980 2nd
Davies, Mike 1987 3rd
Davies, Mike 1988 2nd
Ginther, John 1989 5th
Fagjir, Danny 1997 7th
197 Pounds (2)

Bader, Ryan 2004 4th
Bader, Ryan 2006 7th
Heavyweight (11)

Culp, Curley 1967 1st
Severn, Dan 1981 4th
Severn, Rod 1985 7th
Liace, Rocco 1986 7th
Severn, Rod 1987 6th
Severn, Rod 1988 5th
Anderson, Mike 1991 7th
Anderson, Mike 1992 5th
Fluckiger, Kellan 2003 5th
Cooper, LeVi ... 2011 e 8th
Velasquez, Cain 2005 5th
Velasquez, Cain 2006 4th
Hall, Tanner 2017 3rd




All-Americans (By Placement)
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National Champion (11)

Culp, Curley .............. HWT

Urbano, Eddie ........... 150 ......

St. John, Dan ............ 158 e

St. John, Dan ............ 167 oo 1990
Mollica, Markus

Miller, Ray ................. 167 e 1993
Mollica, Markus ......... 167 e 1995
Larkin, Eric ................ 149 .. 2003
Robles, Anthony ........ 125 2011
Bubba Jenkins

Zahid Valencia ........... 174 ... 2018

National Runner-up (15)
McMinn Sr., Glenn .... 115

Severn, Dan .............. 190
Bohay, Gary .............. 126
Cohen, Adam ............ 142
Davies, Mike ............. 190
Saunders, Townsend 142
Jones, Zeke .............. 118
Ortiz, Thom ............... 142
Charles, Shawn ........ 126
Sanchez, Marco ........ 134
Miller, Ray ......cccceceuee 158
Charles, Shawn ........ 126
St. John, Steve ......... 134
Larkin, Eric ................ 141
Stith, Brian ................ 157

Third Place (15)

Tribble, Charlie .......... 177

McMinn Sr., Glenn .... 115

Cripps, Bill .....ccccen. 142

Urbano, Eddie ........... 150

Davies, Mike ............. 190

Park, Chip ......ccc....... 126

St. John, Dan ............ 158

Gressley, Jim ............ 167

Saunders, Townsend 150

St. John, Steve ......... 134

Theiler, Jeff

Blackford, Steve ........ 165 i 2000
Larkin, Eric ................ 141 . 2001
Hall, Tanner................ HWT .o 2017
Valencia, Zahid .......... 174 o 2017

Fourth Place (18)
Hayes, Buzz
Reed, Ricky
Shuler, Don

Romero, Joe .............
Ortiz, Eddie ...............
Severn, Dan ...
Ortiz, Thom ...............
Jones, Zeke ..............
Miller, Ray ......ccccocee.
St. John, Steve
Mollica, Markus
Simpson, Aaron
Larkin, Eric ................
Blackford, Steve
Owen, Curtis .............
Bader, Ryan ..............
Velasquez, Cain
Robles, Anthony
Jenkins, Bubba
Stauffer, Blake............

Fifth Place (20)
Trujillo, Kelly
Oliver, Roye
Rosado, Billy
Oliver, Roye
Jefferies, Tim

Severn, Dave ............ 177 . 1979
Kistler, Jackson ......... 150 e, 1981
Draheim, Tom ........... 158 i 1985

Severn, Rod
Ginther, John
Charles, Shawn ........ 126 ..o 1990
Miller, Ray ......cccc.c....

Anderson, Mike
Mollica, Markus

Strand, Casey ...........

Blackford, Steve ........

Douglas, David .........

Fluckiger, Kellan .......

Velasquez, Cain ........

Dollaway, C.B. .......... 184

Sixth Place (10)

Seymour, Gary .......... 190 i 1968
Kolopus, Tom ............ 17T . 1985
Severn, Rod .............. HWT ..o 1987
Jones, Zeke .............. 118 e, 1988
McMinn, Wayne ........ 134 e 1990
Theiler, Jeff

Heckel, Joey ............. 134 . 1997
Strand, Casey ........... 167 e 1997
Stith, Brian ................

Drouin, Chris

Sun Devil Wrestling
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Seventh Place (18)
Hoffman, Randy
Cripps, Bill .................
Kistler, Jackson
Severn, Rod ..............
Liace, Rocco
Ginther, John ............
Ortiz, Thom ...............
Taylor, G.T. ..ccveveeeene 177
Charles, Shawn ........ 126
Taylor, G.T. .o 167
Anderson, Mike ......... HWT ..ol 1991
Felix, Danny ..............

Faqir, Danny .............

Douglas, David
Bader, Ryan ..............

Robles, Anthony ....... 125 e 2010
Tsirtsis, Jason ............ 149 ... 2018
Shields, Josh.............. 157 e 2018

Eighth Place (10)

Oliver, Roye .............. 158 e 1979
Severn, Dave ............ 177 e 1980
Barios, Gary

Ginther, John ............ 177 e 1986
Sanchez, Marco ........ 134 e 1993
Lynch, Pat ................. 177 e 1993
Simpson, Aaron ........ 177 e 1996
Suter, Matt

Foster, Quinn ............ 149 . 2000
Cooper, Levi ............... 285 . e 201



2018-19 Sun Devil Wrestling Head Coach Zeke Jones
I I

The seventh coach in ASU wrestling history, Zeke Jones was hired in April 2014 and
had his contract renewed in October 2016.

Jones led his alma mater to its 18th Pac-10/12 championship (10th conference title
including two Western Athletic Conference titles) and second consecutive conference
championship in 2018 behind six individual champions in Ali Naser (133), Jason Tsirtsis
(149), Josh Shields (157), Anthony Valencia (165), Zahid Valencia (174), and Kordell
Norfleet (184). These six as well as Ryan Millhof and Tanner Hall represented ASU at
NCAA's where they earned their highest finish since 2011 (10th).

An Olympic silver medalist for the United States, Jones was the 1991 World Champion
at 52kg, a four-time World Cup Champion, and coached the United States’ Olympians
in the 1996, 2000, 2004, and 2012 Olympic Games.

A member of ASU’s 1988 NCAA Wrestling Championship team, Jones was a three-
time All-American and Pac-10 Champion for the Sun Devils. A national runner-up at
118, Jones sits at No. 4 in ASU'’s career record book in both overall victories (134) and
dual victories (59). He also holds the school record for dual match victories in a season with 22 during the 1989-90 campaign.

As Olympic head coach, Jones' athletes earned two gold medal and one bronze at the London games in 2012. His athletes in the 2004 Athens
games, where he was the freestyle coach, earned a gold and two silvers.

In the four World Championships during Jones' tenure, the USA placed third in 2011, fifth in 2013, and seventh in 2009. He also led the USA to five
individual World Champion medals, including two-time world champion Jordan Burroughs.

The United States also competed in three Freestyle World Cups during the Jones era, placing third in 2012 and 2013, and sixth in 2010. During the
Jones era, the USA won eight Junior World medals, five University World medals, and four Cadet World medals.

Jones came to USA Wrestling after coaching at the University of Pennsylvania from 2005-07, where he amassed a record of 33-17-1. Following the
2006 campaign that saw an NCAA champion, two All-Americans, two Eastern Intercollegiate Wrestling Association (EIWA) champions, and a third-
place finish at the EIWA Championships, Amateur Wrestling News named Jones the Rookie Head Coach of the Year.

Prior to coaching at Penn, he served on the coaching staffs at West Virginia, ASU, and Bloomsburg University. Jones coached teams that have finished
in the NCAA Final Four twice, in the top-10 four times, and won six conference team championships. Individually, his wrestlers have won six NCAA ti-
tles, eight NCAA finalists, 36 individual conference champions, 29 All-Americans, 74 NCAA Qualifiers, and 11 wrestlers have competed in the NWCA
All-Star Meet.

Originally from Ann Arbor, Mich., Jones is a Distinguished Member of the National Wrestling Hall of Fame, member of the Arizona State University Hall
of Fame, and the Michigan Wrestling Hall of Fame.

ASU President Michael Crow on Zeke Jones: ‘| said to Ray [Anderson], either we're going to have a wrestling team that's going to compete for
national championships or we're not going to have a wrestling team. So you need to find the best person in the world to be our coach. Zeke Jones

is our coach: Multi-time world champion in wrestling, NCAA champion, ASU graduate, and at the time Ray hired him, sitting Olympic coach for the
United States Olympic Team in wrestling, former coach at the University of Pennsylvania. That is the person, the personage, the kind of character that
we are looking for!

ASU Vice President for University Athletics/Athletics Director Ray Anderson on Zeke Jones: ‘It is important we retain our high-caliber
coaching hires and, without a doubt, Coach Jones has made a huge impact in his three years at Arizona State. He consistently demands high academ-
ic commitment and athletic dedication from our student-athletes and he and his staff worked tirelessly to recruit one of the top-rated recruiting classes
in college wrestling history!

JONES’ RECORD AT ASU IN... JONES’ RECORD AT ASU IN...

All Home Duals.....cccooeeeeeeeceeceeeeeee 16-10-0 First Dual of the Year......ccoevereveeevenennn. 4-1-0
All Road Duals ......ccoevreeeeereieceeecreceeenne, 15-12-0 First Home Dual of the Year............. ... 3-2-0
All Neutral Site Duals......cccccceeevevveevenenne. 16-9-0 First Road Dual of the Year..................... 3-2-0
All Pac-12 Duals ....cccoeeeevrececerecreseeene 17-6-0 First Neutral Dual of the Year ................. 4-0-0
All Home Pac-12 Duals......ccccevvvvveeennee. 9-2-0 First Pac-12 Dual of the Year................. 3-2-0
All Road Pac-12 Duals .......ccceeevvvveeennee. 8-4-0 First Home Pac-12 Dual of the Year..... 4-1-0

First Road Pac-12 Dual of the Year...... 3-2-0
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2018-19 Sun Devil Wrestling Weekly Notes
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three fastest pins of the weekend, both back-to-back in the third-place match vs. Oklahoma.

Valencia had the most single match points in a 22-5 tech fall victory over Oklahoma’s Anthony Mantanona in Friday's quarterfinals victory. Shields had the fourth-
most in a 20-6 major decision vs. Chattanooga’s Drew Nicholson in Saturday’s win. Shields and Brandon Courtney scored the third and fifth-most total match
points, 44 and 39, respectively.

As a team, the Sun Devils earned a fourth-place finish.

SUN DEVILS HAVE SIX PLACERS, 2 CHAMPIONS AT MIDLANDS

Six Sun Devils, two wrestling unattached, earned places at this year's Midlands including Josiah Kline (4th/133), Jacen Petersen (8th/165), Josh Shields
(165/3rd) and Zahid Valencia (174/1st) as well as Jacori Teemer (5th/149) and Tanner Hall 1st/HWT), wrestling unattached. Six placers are the most the Sun
Devils have had since they had six in 1997, second-most all-time.

Zahid Valencia led the field with the most total match points (89), scored the second-most team points (28), and had the third-most single match points (21).
Shields had the seventh-most tech falls in the least time (2/12:50) while Josiah Kline had the sixth-most total match points (65).

HOME SCHEDULE FEATURES THREE TOP-10 MATCHUPS
The Sun Devils hosted Ohio State (Nov. 18), Michigan (Jan. 5), and Missouri (Feb. 8) in 2018-19, all three teams that finished in the top-10 at 2018 NCAA
Championships.

HOME-AND-HOME WITH NO. 1 PENN STATE
In 2018, Arizona State faced the reigning national champions, No. 1 Penn State in State College, Pa. on Dec. 14, 2018. As part of a home-and-home series, the
Nittany Lions will trek to Tempe in 2019-20.

SUN DEVILS TO BE FEATURED ON PAC-12 NETWORKS
Arizona State wrestling is featured on Pac-12 Networks four times during the regular season - three at home - as well as during the Pac-12 Championship in
Tempe in March.

Home matches vs. top-10 teams in Ohio State (Nov. 18/12 pm MST) and Missouri (Feb. 8/7 pm MST) as well as vs. CSU Bakersfield (Feb. 16/1:30 pm MST)
and the Jan. 20 away match at Oregon State (7 pm MST) were live on Pac-12 Networks.

SUN DEVILS HAVE SIX FINALISTS AT COUGAR CLASH

On Dec. 2 at the inaugural Cougar Clash hosted by SIU Edwardsville, the Sun Devils had three champions - Christian Pagdilao (157), Ryan Millhof (125), and
Zahid Valencia (174) and three second-place finishers - Josh Shields (165), Kordell Norfleet (184), Josh Maruca (149). Nine total Sun Devils advanced to semi-
finals of the tournament. As a team, Arizona State tallied 136 points for the team title ahead of Army (127.5), Wisconsin (127.5), Chattanooga (93.5), SIUE (55),
Kent State (49.5), and Cleveland State (48).

SUN DEVILS HAVE SEVEN CHAMPIONS AT BISON OPEN

On Nov. 10, the Sun Devils opened the season at North Dakota State’s 48th Bison Open in Fargo as 16 of 17 Sun Devils placed and seven won individual titles
in their weight class - Ryan Millhof (125), Josiah Kline (133), Josh Maruca (149), Christian Pagdilao (157), Josh Shields (165), Zahid Valencia (174), and Kordell
Norfleet (184).

VELASQUEZ JOINS SUN DEVIL HALL OF FAME

Sun Devil alum Cain Velasquez was part of the 2018 Sun Devil Athletics Hall of Fame class, inducted in late September with six other standout Sun Devils from
five other sports. A transfer to ASU, Velasquez earned All-America honors, a Pac-10 title, and was named Pac-10 Wrestler of the Year in 2005. Following his time
at ASU, Velasquez became a heavyweight superstar in MMA and UFC as the first Mexican-American to win a heavyweight title in MMA or boxing history.

SAUNDERS NAMED DISTINGUISHED MEMBER OF NATIONAL WRESTLING HOF

Townsend Saunders will be inducted as part of the 2019 National Wrestling Hall of Fame class as a Distinguished Member. Saunders was a two-time Pac-10
champion and two-time All-American at ASU, finishing second (142 Ibs) in 1989 and third (150 Ibs) in 1990. Saunders amassed a 77-9 record at ASU, including
40 wins in 1988-89.

On the international scene, he won a silver medal at 149.5 Ibs at the 1996 Olympics after finishing seventh in 1992. He won a gold medal at the 1991 and 1995
Pan American Games and competed in six World Championships. He also won a gold medal at the 1995 Goodwill Games and won the 1991 and 1996 U.S.
Open National Freestyle Championships.
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Saunders returned to his alma mater as an assistant coach from 2001-08 and, as a coach, coached the U.S. wom-
en’s team to seven medals in seven weights (gold, four silver, two bronze) at the 2003 World Championships. He
was named 2004 USA Wrestling Coach of the Year as he coached the U.S. Women at the Olympics that year, the
first time women'’s wrestling was an Olympic sport.

THE STAFF
Joining head coach Zeke Jones on the 2018-19 coaching staff are seventh-year assistant coach Lee Pritts, fifth-
year assistant coach Chris Pendleton, and first-year volunteer assistant Jamill Kelly.

Pritts, considered one of the top recruiters in the country, previously worked at North Carolina State, Old Dominion,
and Missouri. He was an All-American at Eastern Michigan and qualified for the 2000 Olympic trials. This summer,
he was a coach for USA Wrestling at the Cadet Freestyle World Championships.

Pendleton previously served as an assistant coach at Wyoming for four seasons, and specialized in training the
team’s upper weight classes. Pendleton was a two-time NCAA Champion and three-time All-American at Oklaho-
ma State. In summer 2017, he served as an assistant coach for the USA Wrestling Junior World Freestyle Team in
Finland where Zahid Valencia won a silver medal.

Kelly, a 2004 Olympic Silver Medalist in Athens, Greece, is a two-time World Team member, and four-time US
National Team member. A US Open Champion, he is also a two-time Pan Am Games silver medalist, competing for
Oklahoma State from 1997-2000.

Maddie Schossow (lowa ‘15) enters her third season as Director of Operations while Alex Reyes and Matt Kramer
enter their second year as Student Video Coordinators.

2017-18 SEASON IN REVIEW

#Zahid Valencia won the NCAA championship (174 Ibs), defeating Penn State’s Mark Hall, to cap an undefeated
season (11th all-time Sun Devil). Jason Tsirtsis (149) and Josh Shields (157) also joined Valencia as the 115th,
116th, and 117th All-Americans in Sun Devil wrestling history with seventh-place finishes in their respective weight
classes

*Zahid Valencia was named a finalist for the 2018 Dan Hodge Trophy alongside Penn State's Zain Retherford, Bo
Nickal, and South Dakota State's Seth Gross

*Captured 20th conference title (18th Pac-10/12) on Feb. 25 in Corvallis, Ore., first back-to-back titles since
2005/20086, a span in which they also won three in four years and four in six years (also 2001, 2003)

Six Sun Devils won Pac-12 Championships - Ali Naser (133), Jason Tsirtsis (149), Josh Shields (157), Anthony Va-
lencia (165), Zahid Valencia (174), Kordell Norfleet (184). Ryan Millhof (125) and Tanner Hall (HWT) also qualified
for NCAA's (8 total). Six champions was the most for the Sun Devils since six in 2003 while Josh Shields, Zahid
Valencia, and Anthony Valencia became the first back-to-back Pac-12 individual champions for ASU since Anthony
Robles won three straight from 2009-11

*Earned a spot in the top-25 in nationwide attendace (No. 17, averaging 1,411)

*Earned a spot on the NWCA DI All-Academic Top 30 teams list (Ryan Millhof, Josh Shields, Tanner Hall earned
individual spots on the All-Academic team)

*Recorded 10-match win streak, third-longest in program history (1977-78 won 13 straight, 1975-76 went 15-0). At
the time, 10 straight wins was the fourth-longest in the NCAA at the time

*Won 38th annual Virginia Duals, their first ever win at the tournament. Zahid Valencia was named Most Outstand-
ing Wrestler for the second straight season

eHad five placewinners at Midlands - Z. Valencia (1st), Josh Shields (2nd), Tanner Hall (2nd), Anthony Valencia
(4th), Jason Tsirtsis (5th) - the most for ASU since 1997 when they had six and third-most all-time. Valencia became
ASU'’s 15th individual title winner at Midlands for ASU and just the third to win multiple titles while Tsirtsis ended
his collegiate career as a 6-time placewinner at the tournament

*Zeke Jones repeated as Pac-12 Coach of the Year while Zahid Valencia earned his second consecutive Pac-12
Wrestler of the Year honor. Kordell Norfleet was named Freshman/Newcomer of the Year. The Sun Devils swept
postseason honors for the second straight season after Valencia was also named Freshman/Newcomer of the Year
the previous season

Weekly Notes/Last Time
|

THE LAST TIME ASU

Won a dual against a ranked opponent
November 11, 2018 at #16 SDSU (30-9)

Won a home dual
February 22, 2019 vs Cal Poly (32-7)

Won a road dual
January 20, 2019 at Oregon State (20-13)

Won a neutral site dual
January 12, 2019 vs Chattanooga (22-16)
(at Virginia Duals, Hampton, Va.)

Won a home Pac-12 dual
February 22, 2019 vs Cal Poly (32-7)

Won a road Pac-12 dual
January 20, 2019 at Oregon State (20-13)

Ended a dual in a tie
January 4, 2005 at Fresno State (18-18)

Ended a Pac-12 dual in a tie
January 31, 1999 vs. CS Bakersfield (18-18)

Won a home dual against an AZ foe
November 13, 2011 vs. Grand Canyon (27-16)

Lost a home dual against a AZ foe
February 13, 1973 vs. Arizona (18-17)

Won a road dual at a foe from Arizona
November 17, 2012 at Grand Canyon (42-6)

Lost a road dual at a foe from Arizona
January 19, 1973 at Arizona (24-15)

Shut out an opponent
November 10, 2012 at Campbell (43-0)

Was Shut out by an opponent
December 29, 2011 vs. Nebraska (42-0)

Scored 40-49 points in a dual
November 17, 2012 at Grand Canyon (42-6)

Scored 50+ points in a dual
November 24, 2000 vs. Minnesota-Morris (51-0)

Most Points ASU Has Scored in a Dual
Opponent (Date) Score ASU

1.at Northern Arizona (11/21/80) 56-0 56
2.vs Fort Lewis (1) (11/23/85) 54-6 54
3. New Mexico (1/9/98) 53-6 53

4, Minnesota-Morris (11/24/00)51-0 51

5. Utah (1/21/78) 50-(-2) 50
vs Washington St. (2) (12/7/84) 50-0 50
Northern Arizona (2/20/81) 50-3 50
at Northern Arizona (11/23/85) 50-6 50

9.at Northern Arizona (1/26/85) 49-6 49
Fort Lewis (2/16/85) 49-6 49
Northern Arizona (2/16/85) 49-9 49

(1) at Northern Arizona; (2) at Las Vegas

Largest Margin of Victory for ASU

Opponent (Date) Score Mrg

1. at Northern Arizona (11/21/80) 56-0 56

2. Utah (1/21/78) 50-(-2) 52

3. Minnesota-Morris (11/24/00)51-0 50

4. vs Washington St. (1) (12/7/84) 50-0 51

5. at UC Santa Barbara (11/21/76) 48-0 48

Ball State (1/17/81) 48-0 48

vs Fort Lewis (2) (11/23/85) 54-6 48
8. Western State (12/12/80) 47-0 47
Northern Arizona (2/20/81) 50-3 47

vs VMI (3) (1/8/88) 47-0 47
New Mexico (2/20/93) 47-0 47

New Mexico (1/9/98) 53-6 47

(1) at Las Vegas; (2) at No. Arizona; (3) at
Virginia Duals
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Team Polls: Tournament Finishes
TrackWrestling No. 11 (tied) 48th BISON OPEN (Nov. 10)
FloWrestling No. 16 Ryan Millhof (125) - 1st Place

No. 10/NR (Tournament/Dual)

The Open Mat

WIN Magazine No. 15/NR (Tournament/Dual)
Intermat No. 17/NR (Tournament/Dual)
NWCA NR

Individual Rankings
Ryan Millhof (125 Pounds)

TrackWrestling No. 7
The Open Mat No. 8
WIN Magazine No. 10
Josiah Kline (133 Pounds)

TrackWrestling No. 25
Josh Maruca (149 Pounds)

WIN Magazine No. 18
Flowrestling No. 20
TrackWrestling No. 23
Christian Pagdilao (157 Pounds)

FloWrestling No. 11
Intermat No. 14
The Open Mat No. 12
TrackWrestling No. 15
WIN Magazine No. 20
Josh Shields (165 Pounds)

TrackWrestling No. 4
The Open Mat No. 4
WIN Magazine No. 4
Intermat No. 4
FloWrestling No. 4
Zahid Valencia (174 Pounds)

TrackWrestling No. 3
FloWrestling No. 3
The Open Mat No. 3
WIN Magazine No. 3
Intermat No. 3

Josh Kramer (133) - 2nd Place
Chance lkei (133) - 6th Place
Josiah Kline (133) - 1st Place

Cory Crooks (141) - 2nd Place
Josh Maruca (149) - 1st Place
Nikko Villarreal (149) - 3rd Place
Christian Pagdilao (157) - 1st Place
Josh Shields (165) - 1st Place
Jacen Petersen (165) - 2nd Place
Zahid Valencia (174) - 1st Place
Kordell Norfleet (184) - 1st Place
Austyn Harris (197) - 4th Place)
Chad Porter (197) - 6th Place
Tanner Hall (HWT, Unattached) - 2nd Place
Brady Daniel (HWT) - 6th Place
Keavon Buckley (HWT) - DNP

SIUE COUGAR CLASH (Dec. 2)
Ryan Millhof (125) - 1st Place
Brandon Courtney (125) - 4th Place
Josiah Kline (1383) - 3rd Place

Josh Kramer (133) - 4th Place

Cory Crooks (141) - 4th Place
Navonte Demison (141) - DNP
Josh Maruca (149) - 2nd Place
Christian Pagdilao (157) - 1st Place
Josh Shields (165) - 2nd Place
Jacen Petersen (165) - DNP

Zahid Valencia (174) - 1st Place
Kordell Norfleet (184) - 2nd Place
Austyn Harris (197) - 4th Place
Brady Daniel (HWT) - 6th Place

MIDLANDS (Dec. 29-30)

Ryan Millhof (125) - DNP

Brandon Courtney (125) - DNP
Josiah Kline (133) - 4th Place
Cory Crooks (141) - DNP

Jacori Teemer (149/UN) - 5th Place
Nikko Villarreal (149) - DNP

Josh Maruca (149) - DNP
Christian Pagdilao (157) - DNP
Jacen Petersen (165) - 8th Place
Anthony Valencia (165/UN) - DNP
Josh Shields (165) - 3rd Place
Zahid Valencia (174) - 1st Place
Cade Belshay (184/UN) - DNP
Tanner Hall (HWT/UN) - 1st Place
Brady Daniel (HWT) - DNP

PAC-12 CHAMPIONSHIPS (Mar. 9)
Ryan Millhof (125) - 2nd Place
Josiah Kline (133) - 4th Place

Cory Crooks (141) - 4th Place

Josh Maruca (149) - 2nd Place
Christian Pagdilao (157) - 1st Place
Josh Shields (165) - 1st Place
Zahid Valencia (174) - 1st Place
Jacen Petersen (184) - 4th Place
Austyn Harris (197) - 3rd Place
Brady Daniel (HWT) - 3rd Place
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*Z. Valencia was named Most Outstanding Wrestler of the Cliff Keen Las Vegas Invitational for going 6-0 to win the 174 Ibs title for the second consecutive year.
As a team, ASU finished third behind Ohio State and Michigan, their best finish in over 17 years and first top-5 finish since finishing fifth in 2005
*Celebrated 30th anniversary of ASU’s 1988 NCAA Wrestling Championship, the only team west of the Rockies to win a national championship in wrestling

NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL SUMMER COMPETITION/COACHING

*April - At the U.S. Open, Brandon Courtney won the UWW Junior Freestyle title (67 kg), Kordell Norfleet (86 kg) finished fourth, Tanner Hall (125 kg) finished
sixth to qualify for Junior and Senior Men's Freestyle World Team Trials Challenge tournament (Las Vegas)

*May - Brandon Courtney won UWW Junior World Team Trials (57 kg). At Senior World Team trials, Zahid Valencia shut out fellow Junior World silver medalist
and two-time National Team member Alex Dieringer in a best-of-three series to advance to Final X. Kordell Norfleet was a finalist for the Junior Team while Cade
Belshay (Junior team) and Tanner Hall (Senior team) also competed (Rochester, Minn.)

*May - Assistant coach Chris Pendleton joined the USA Women's Freestyle Pan American coaching staff (Lima, Peru)

eJune - Josh Kramer (61 kg), Josh Shields (74 kg) placed fifth and sixth at U23 World Team Trials. Chance lkei (61 kg), Cory Crooks (65 kg), Josh Maruca (70 kg),
Jacen Petersen (74 kg), and Conner Small (86 kg) also competed (Akron, Ohio)

*June - Zahid Valencia advanced to the first-ever Final X series, taking on four-time NCAA Champion, Dan Hodge Trophy winner, World Champion, and 2016
Olympic trials runner-up Kyle Dake, who is six years Valencia's senior and ultimately won the world team spot (State College, Pa.)

eJune - Chad Porter won a spot on the UWW Junior Greco Roman World Team at Junior GR World Team Trials (Indianapolis, Ind.)

eJuly - Assistant coach Lee Pritts served on the Cadet World Team staff for the second straight year (Zagreb, Croatia)

*August - Kordell Norfleet won gold and Brandon Courtney won bronze at 2018 Junior Pan American Championships (Fortaleza, Brazil)

*September - Chad Porter represented the USA at 97 kg at the Greco-Roman Junior World Championships (Trnava, Slovakia)
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Date Opponent Location Score Overall Pac-12 Home Road Neut.
Nov. 10 48th Bison Open Fargo, ND No team score

Nov. 11 #16 South Dakota St. Sioux Falls, SD W, 30-9 1-0 1-0
Nov. 17 #24 North Carolina Tempe, AZ L, 15-20 11 0-1

Nov. 18 #2 Ohio State Tempe, AZ L,17-22 1-2 0-2

Dec. 2 SIUE Cougar Clash  Edwardsville, IL 1st Place (136 pts)

Dec. 14 #1 Penn State State College, PA L, 3-41 1-3 1-1
Dec. 29-30 Midlands Hoffman Estates, IL 6th Place (83 pts)

Jan. 5 #5 Michigan Tempe, AZ L, 12-23 1-4 0-3

Jan. 11 Oklahoma Hampton, VA W, 25-12 2-4 1-0
Jan. 12 Virginia Hampton, VA L, 23-16 2-5 1-1
Jan. 12 Chattanooga Hampton, VA W, 22-16 3-5 2-1
Jan. 12 Oklahoma Hampton, VA L, 20-21 3-6 2-2
Jan. 20 Oregon State Corvallis, OR W, 20-13 4-6 1-0 2-1
Jan. 25 #24 Lock Haven Red Lion, PA L, 14-23 4-7 2-2
Jan. 26 #21 Lehigh Bethlehem, PA L, 13-23 4-8 2-3
Feb. 2 #12 Stanford Stanford, CA L, 15-21 4-9 1-1 2-4
Feb. 8 #5 Missouri Tempe, AZ L, 12-30 4-10 0-4

Feb. 16 CSU Bakersfield Tempe, AZ W, 24-12 5-10 21 1-4

Feb. 22 Cal Poly Tempe, AZ W, 32-7 6-10 31 2-4

Mar. 9 Pac-12 Champs. Tempe, AZ 2nd Place (79.5 pts)

Mar. 21-23 NCAA’s Pittsburgh, PA

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

Sun Devil Yo

Noor Almusahwi Sr. 184 Modesto, Calif. Modesto JC

Cade Belshay So. 184 Clovis, Calif. Buchanan

Keavon Buckley RSr. HWT Bozeman, Mont. Bozeman

Austin Clayton RFr. 184 Middletown, Del. St. Georges Tech

Brandon Courtney RFr. 125 Goodyear, Ariz. Desert Edge

Cory Crooks RSo. 141 Anthem, Ariz. Boulder Creek

Brady Daniel RFr. HWT Olney, Md. Our Lady of Good Counsel
Navonte Demison RFr. 141 Bakersfield, Calif. Bakersfield

Andy Gandara RJr. 141 Somerton, Ariz. Cibola

Tanner Hall Sr. HWT Meridian, Idaho Meridian

Austyn Harris RSr. 197 Broomfield, Colo. Broomfield

Hunter Hohman Fr. 133 Lapeer, Mich. Lapeer

Austin Hosegood RFr. 125 Winter Haven, Fla. Lake Gibson

Chance lkei RSo. 133 Scottsdale, Ariz. Chandler

Josiah Kline So. 133 Tucson, Ariz. Ironwood Ridge/Lock Haven
Josh Kramer Rlr. 133 Buckeye, Ariz. Desert Edge

Josh Maruca RJr. 149 Murrysville, Pa. Franklin Region

Ryan Millhof RSr. 125 Suwanee, Ga. Oklahoma/Collins Hill
Kordell Norfleet So. 184 Chicago, Il Marian Catholic

Christian Pagdilao Gr. 157 Redlands, Calif. Santiago

Jacen Petersen RSr. 165 Charlo, Mont. Charlo

William Pickren RFr. 125 Panama City Beach, Fla. Arnold

Chad Porter RFr. 197 Phoenix, Ariz. Desert Vista

Ted Rico RJr. 125 Queen Creek, Ariz. Combs

Josh Shields RJr. 165 Murrysville, Pa. Franklin Region

Conner Small RJr. 184 Issaquah, Wash. Liberty

Jacori Teemer Fr. 149 Long Beach, N.Y. Long Beach

Alex Torres Fr. 165 Phoenix, Ariz. Marcos de Niza

Andrew Torres Fr. 174 Phoenix, Ariz. Marcos de Niza

Dillon Ulrey Jr. 157 Central Point, Ore. Clackamas CC

Zahid Valencia RJr. 174 Bellflower, Calif. St. John Bosco

Anthony Valencia RJr. 165 Bellflower, Calif. St. John Bosco

Nikko Villarreal RJr. 149 Gilroy, Calif. Gilroy

Nick Williams So. 141 Lisbon, lowa Lisbon

COACHES AND STAFF

Sun Devil Position Season Alma Mater (Year)

Zeke Jones Head Coach 5th year Arizona State University (1990)

Lee Pritts Assistant Coach 7th Year Eastern Michigan University (1996)

Chris Pendleton Assistant Coach 5th year Oklahoma State (2005)

Jamill Kelly Volunteer Assistant Coach 1st year Oklahoma State (2000)

Maddie Schossow Director of Operations 3rd year lowa (2015)

Mollie Hanke Media Relations 3rd year Kentucky (2010); Washington (2016)
McKenzie Pavacich Digital Assistant 2nd year Virginia Tech (2017)

Chris Marquez Athletic Trainer 1st year UTSA (2014); NAU (2016)

Matt Kramer

Student Video Coordinator 2nd year

Alex Reyes

Student Video Coordinator 2nd year
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All Matches in 2018-19 Season

Season Stats
I

‘Bonus Point’ Victories

Pin
1-3
2-0
0-1
0-1
6-2
0-1
0-4
1-1
2-0
1-1
1-0
0-0
3-2

10-1
1-0
1-3
0-0
0-2
1-0

30-21

Fast
5:25
1:01

2:39

4:35
3:27
4:52
1:11

2:53
1:01
6:15
3:19

3:40

FW

1-0

1-0

1-0

1-0

1-0

‘Bonus Point’ Victories

Josh Shields - 27

Sun Devil Wit. O’all Duals P-12 Trny MD TF
Brandon Courtney 125 10-9 7-5 1-2 3-4 1-0 1-1
Ryan Millhof 125/133 11-2 4-1 1-0 7-1 3-1 3-0
Josh Kramer 133 6-4 1-1 0-0 5-3 1-0 1-0
Chance lkei 133 3-3 0-0 0-0 3-3 0-0 2-1
Josiah Kline 133 20-13 5-8 2-2 15-5 4-3 2-0
Cory Crooks 141 13-19 3-12 2-2 10-7 2-3 1-1
Navonte Demison 141 0-4 0-2 0-0 0-2 0-0 0-0
Nikko Villarreal 149 4-3 0-0 0-0 4-3 1-0 0-0
Josh Maruca 149 16-12 8-8 3-1 8-4 2-1 2-0
Christian Pagdilao 157 22-8 10-6 4-0 12-2 2-2 4-0
Josh Shields 165 27-3 15-1 4-0 12-2 11-1 5-0
Andy Gandara 174 1-0 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
Jacen Petersen 165/174/18414-13 7-6 3-1 7-7 1-2 0-0
Zahid Valencia 174/184 26-2 13-2 3-0 13-0 8-0 4-0
Kordell Norfleet 184/197 7-2 3-1 0-0 41 3-0 1-1
Austyn Harris 197 7-17 0-12 0-3 7-5 0-2 0-0
Chad Porter 197 1-4 0-1 0-0 1-3 1-2 0-0
Brady Daniel HWT 11-19 3-13 0-4 8-6 0-4 1-0
Keavon Buckley HWT/197 1-4 0-2 0-1 1-2 0-1 0-1
Total 200-141 80-90 24-16 120-60 39-23 27-4
WEIGHT BREAKDOWN

All Matches in 2018-19 Season
Weight #SD O’all Duals P-12 T’rny MD
125 2 21-11 10-6 2-2 10-5 4-0
133 3 30-21 7-9 2-2 23-11 5-4
141 2 13-25 3-13 2-2 10-9 2-4
149 2 21-15 9-7 3-1 12-7 3-1
157 1 23-7 11-5 4-0 12-2 2-2
165 2 33-8 15-1 4-0 18-7 11-2
174 3 26-3 13-3 4-0 13-0 7-0
184 2 16-9 10-6 3-1 5-3 5-1
197 3 9-23 1-15 0-4 8-8 1-5
HWT 2 12-21 3-13 0-4 9-8 0-5
#SD - number of different Sun Devils to wrestle at that weight during the season
Pins Wins
Zahid Valencia - 10
Josiah Kline - 6

Josh Maruca - 3
Jacen Petersen - 3

Major Decisions
Josh Shields - 11
Zahid Valencia - 8
Josiah Kline - 4
Kordell Norfleet - 3
Ryan Millhof - 3
Josh Maruca - 2

Tech Falls

Josh Shields - 5
Zahid Valencia - 4
Ryan Millhof - 3

Christian Pagdilao - 3

Chance lkei - 2
Josh Maruca - 2

TF
4-1
5-1
1-1
2-0
4-0
5-0
30
1-1
0-1
0-0

Zahid Valencia - 26
Christian Pagdilao - 22
Josiah Kline - 20
Josh Maruca - 16

Bonus Point Wins
Zahid Valencia - 22
Josh Shields - 17
Josiah Kline - 13
Christian Pagdilao - 7
Josh Maruca - 6

o’all
10-9
66-30
37-27
45
31-21
23-33
0-4
27-32
58-30
62-24
95-16
3-4
44-35
96-3
19-15
14-44
1-4
11-19
9-22

Pin
3-3
6-4
0-5
3-1
1-1
4-0
10-2
1-1
1-3
1-2

Career Numbers

Duals MD
7-5 1-0
30-15 10-3
7-8 7-4
0-0 0-1
6-10 6-5
3-15 4-6
0-2 0-0
6-16 4-4
20-14 5-4
27-7 7-4
40-3  25-1
1-0 0-0
25-18 8-5
41-2  28-0
10-8 5-3
1-24 1-7
0-1 1-2
3-13 0-4
0-6 0-1
Fast
1:01
2:39

:00
3:27
4:52
2:53
1:01
6:15
3:19
3:40

TF
1-1
10-0
2-1
2-1
3-1
3-2

1-2
7-1
10-0
10-0
0-0
0-3
14-0
1-1
0-0
0-0
1-0

Fall
1-3
10-2
3-3
0-1
11-5
1-2
0-4
4-8
5-0
4-2
10-0
0-0
8-7
33-1
2-1
2-11
0-0
0-2

1-0
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Season Stats

TEAM POINTS (Duals Only) 3-Points 4-Points 5-Points 6-Points 10 FASTEST FALLS
Sun Devil Wit. Dec Pnts MD Pnts TF Pnts Pin FW  Pnts Total Sun Devil Time
Ryan Millhof 125 1 3 1 4 2 10 17 |1  Zahid Valencia (11/10) 1:01
Brandon Courtney 125 6 18 1 5 23 |2  Ryan Millhof (12/2) 1:01
Josiah Kline 133 4 12 1 6 18 |3  Zahid Valencia (11/10) 1:02
Cory Crooks 141 2 6 1 4 10 |4  Josh Shields (1/12) 1:11
Josh Maruca 149 6 18 1 4 1 6 28 |5  Zahid Valencia (1/12 1:18
Christian Pagdilao 157 10 30 30 Zahid Valencia (11/11) 1:18
Josh Shields 165 7 21 6 24 1 5 1 6 56 |7  Zahid Valencia (12/2) 1:21
Andy Gandara 174 1 6 6 |8  Zahid Valencia (2/22) 1:26
Jacen Petersen 174 2 6 6 |9  Zahid Valencia (12/2) 2:12
Zahid Valencia 174/184 3 9 4 16 2 10 3 1 24 59 |10 Josiah Kline (1/11) 2:39
Kordell Norfleet 184 1 3 1 4 1 6 13
Jacen Petersen 174/184 5 15 15
Brady Daniel HWT 3 9 9
POINTS: 3 points (Dec); 4 points (MD); 5 points (TF5); 6 points (Pin & Forfeit)

Event-By-Event Starters
Dual Opponent 125 133 141 149 157 165 174 184 197 HWT
#16 SD State Millhof  Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Norfleet Harris Daniel
#24 North Carolina Millhof Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Petersen Valencia Norfleet Daniel
#2 Ohio State Millhof  Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Norfleet  Porter Daniel
#1 Penn State Courtney Millhof Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Norfleet Harris Daniel
#5 Michigan Courtney Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Petersen Harris Daniel
Oklahoma Courtney Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Petersen  Harris Daniel
Virginia Courtney Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Petersen Valencia Harris Daniel
Chattanooga Courtney Kline Demison Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Petersen Buckley Daniel
Oklahoma Courtney Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Petersen  Harris Daniel
Oregon State Courtney Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Petersen Harris Daniel
#24 Lock Haven Courtney Kramer Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Petersen  Harris Daniel
#21 Lehigh Courtney Kramer Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Petersen  Harris Daniel
#12 Stanford Courtney Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Petersen Buckley Daniel
#5 Missouri Courtney Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Petersen Harris Daniel
CSU Bakersfield Courtney Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Gandara Petersen  Harris Daniel
Cal Poly Millhof Kline Crooks Maruca Pagdilao Shields Valencia Petersen Harris Daniel

BOLD: won bout
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Dual #1 | #5 Arizona State (30) at #16 South Dakota State (9)

November 11, 2018 | Sioux Falls, SD

Wt Win Type Loss Score SDSU ASU
125  #3 Ryan Millhof  TF Gregory Coapstick  18-0(2:05) 5
133 #1 Seth Gross FALL Josiah Kline 2:22 6

141  Cory Crooks DEC Rylee Molitor 10-4 3
149  #11Josh Maruca DEC #17 Henry Pohlmeyer 5-3 3
157  Christian Pagdilao DEC Colten Carlson 10-5 3
165  #7 Josh Shields MD Logan Peterson 16-4 4
174  #1 Z. Valencia FALL Brett Bye 1:18 6
184  #17 K. Norfleet MD Sam Grove 16-5 4
197 Zach Carlson MD Austyn Harris 9-1 4

HWT Brady Daniel DEC Blake Wolters 9-8TB1 3
*Point deducted from each team for offsetting penalties

Dual #2 | #8 Arizona State (15) vs #24 North Carolina (20)

November 17, 2018 | Tempe, AZ

Wt Win Type Loss Score  UNC ASU
125  #6 Ryan Millhof = DEC Joe Heilman 3-0 3
133 Josiah Kline DEC James Szymanski ~ 5-2 3
141  A.C.Headlee MD Cory Crooks 12-4 4

149  Austin O'Connor DEC #11 Josh Maruca  3-2 3

157  Kennedy Monday DEC #19 Christian Pagdilao 11-7 3

165  #7 Josh Shields DEC Josh McClure 14-8 3
174  Devin Kane FALL Jacen Petersen 6:32 6

184  #1 Zahid Valencia DEC Chip Ness 9-6 3
197  #17 Kordell Norfleet DEC Chasen Blair 9-4 3
HWT Cory Daniel MD Brady Daniel 12-3 4

Dual #3 | #8 Arizona State (17) vs. #2 Ohio State (22)

November 18, 2018 | Tempe, AZ

Wt Win Type Loss Score OSU _ASU
125  #6 Ryan Millhof ~ TF Brady Koontz 18-1 5
133 #5 Luke Pletcher MD Josiah Kline 16-6 4

141  #2Joey McKenna ~MD Cory Crooks 13-0 4

149  #2 Micah Jordan MD #11 Josh Maruca  18-8 4

157  #5 Ke-Shawn Hayes DEC #19 Christian Pagdilao 4-3 3

165  #7 Josh Shields DEC Kaleb Romero 5-0 3
174  #1 Zahid Valencia DEC #11 Te'Shan Campbell  6-1 3
184  #17 Kordell Norfleet FALL Ethan Smith 6:15 6
197 Kevin Snyder MD Chad Porter 12-3 4

HWT Chase Singletary ~ DEC Brady Daniel 3-1 3

Dual #4 | #8 Arizona State (3) at #1 Penn State (41)

December 14, 2018 | State College, PA

Wt Win Type Loss Score PSU ASU
125  Brandon Courtney DEC Devin Schnupp 13-7 3
133 R. Bravo-Young MD #5 Ryan Millhof ~ 14-1 4

141  #4 Nick Lee FALL Cory Crooks 2:18 6

149  #12 Brady Berge = DEC #11 Josh Maruca  5-4 3

157  #1 Jason Nolf MD #16 Christian Pagdilao 18-5 4

165  #1 Vincenzo Joseph MD #5 Josh Shields 11-2 4

174  #2 Mark Hall DEC #1 Zahid Valencia 4-0 3

184  #4 Shakur Rasheed TF #19 Kordell Norfleet15-0 5

197 #1 Bo Nickal FALL Austyn Harris :35 6

HWT #5 Anthony Cassar FALL  Brady Daniel 5:18 6

Dual #5 | #9 Arizona State (12) vs. #5 Michigan (23)

January 5, 2019 | Tempe, AZ

Wt Win Type Loss Score UM  ASU
125  #11 Drew Martin ~ DEC Brandon Courtney 9-7 3

133 #2 Steven Micic TF #20 Josiah Kline 17-2 5

141  #6 Kanen Storr DEC Cory Crooks 9-4 3

149  Malik Amine DEC #11 Josh Maruca  5-3 3

*157 #15C.Pagdilao  DEC #3 Alex Pantaleo  6-2 3

Dual Team Results
I

165  #5 Josh Shields DEC #6 Logan Massa 7-3 3
174  #2 Zahid Valencia DEC #3 Myles Amine 6-4 3
184  Jacen Petersen DEC Reece Hughes 4-0 3
197  #18 Jackson Striggow DEC Austyn Harris 10-6 3

HWT Mason Parris FALL Brady Daniel 5:56 6

Dual #6 | Virginia Duals QF - #9 Arizona State (25) vs. Oklahoma (12)

January 11, 2019 | Hampton, VA

Wt Win Type Loss Score  UO  ASU
125  Brandon Courtney DEC Christian Moody  6-2 3
133 #20Josiah Kline =~ FALL  Tony Madrigal 2:39 6
141  #8 Dom Demas MD Cory Crooks 12-3 4

149  Josh Maruca DEC Davion Jeffries 6-5 3
157  Justin Thomas DEC #11 C. Pagdilao 5-2 3

165  #5 Josh Shields TF Hayden Hansen 16-1 5
174  #2 Zahid Valencia TF Anthony Mantanona 22-5 5
184  Kayne MacCallum DEC Jacen Petersen 4-2 3

197 Jake Woodley DEC Austyn Harris 9-6 3

HWT Brady Daniel DEC Jacob Boyd 3-1SV1 3
*Oklahoma docked one team point in first match

Dual #7 | Virginia Duals SF - #9 Arizona State (16) vs. Virginia (23)

January 12, 2019 | Hampton, VA

Wt Win Type Loss Score  UVA ASU
125  #5 Jack Mueller TF Brandon Courtney 16-1 5

133 Louie Hayes DEC #20 Josiah Kline 4-3 3

141  #16 Sam Krivus DEC Cory Crooks 9-3 3

149 Josh Maruca DEC Michael Murphy ~ 8-2 3
157  Jake Keating FALL #11 C. Pagdilao 4:04 6

165  #5 Josh Shields DEC Cam Coy 6-2 3
174  Jacen Petersen DEC Robert Patrick 10-5 3
184  #2 Zahid Valencia MD Will Schany 15-5 4
197 #7 Jay Aiello FALL Austyn Harris 3:43 6

HWT Brady Daniel DEC Tyler Love 9-5 3

Dual #8 | Virginia Duals Cons. SF - #9 Arizona State (22) vs. Chattanooga (16)
January 12, 2019 | Hampton, VA

Wt Win Type Loss Score  Chatt ASU
125  Brandon Courtney DEC Alonzo Allen 9-6 3
133 #20Josiah Kline = DEC Jake Huffine 9-4 3
141  Chris Debien FALL Navonte Demison 2:29 6
149  Tanner Smith DEC Josh Maruca 7-5 3
157  #11C.Pagdilao = DEC Mason Wallace 10-4 3
165  #5 Josh Shields MD Drew Nicholson 20-6 4
174  #2 Zahid Valencia FFT - 6
184  Jacen Petersen DEC Hunter Fortner 8-1 3
197 Rod Jones MD Keavon Buckley — 11-2 4
HWT Connor Tolley DEC Brady Daniel 6-4 3

Dual #9 | Virginia Duals 3rd Place - #9 Arizona State (20) vs. Oklahoma (21)
January 12, 2019 | Hampton, VA

Wt Win Type Loss Score  UO ASU
125  Brandon Courtney TF Zach Atencio 23-8 5
133 Tony Madrigal DEC #20 Josiah Kline 2-1 3
141  #8 Dom Demas DEC Cory Crooks 7-4 3
149  Davion Jeffries DEC Josh Maruca 6-4 3
157 #11 C. Pagdilao DEC Justin Thomas 4-2 3
165  #5 Josh Shields FALL Hayden Hansen 1:11 6
174  #2 Zahid Valencia FALL Anthony Mantanona 1:18 6
184  Kayne MacCallum FALL Jacen Petersen 5:19 6
197  Jake Woodley DEC Austyn Harris 5-2 3
HWT Jacob Boyd DEC Brady Daniel 4-2 3
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Dual #10 | #9 Arizona State (20) at Oregon State (13)
January 20, 2019 | Corvallis, OR

Wt Win Type Loss Score OSU _ASU
125  #3 Ronnie Bresser DEC Brandon Courtney 2-1 3

133 #24Josiah Kline = DEC Kegan Calkins 10-8 3
141  Grant Willits DEC Cory Crooks 8-6 3

149  #18 Josh Maruca DEC Josh Reyes 4-3 3
*157 #14 C.Pagdilao  DEC #18 Hunter Willits ~ 3-1 3
165  #5 Josh Shields MD Aaron Olmos 11-3 4
174  #2 Zahid Valencia MD Colt Doyle 17-4 4
184  Jacen Petersen DEC Bob Coleman 7-5 3
197  Jamarcus Grant DEC Austyn Harris 5-3 3

HWT #5 Amar Dhesi MD Brady Daniel 22-8 4

Dual #11 | #10 Arizona State (14) at #24 Lock Haven (23)

January 25, 2019 | Red Lion, PA

Wt Win Type Loss Score LH ASU
125  Luke Werner FALL B. Courtney  6:40 6

133 DJ Fehlman DEC Josh Kramer 6-4 3

141  #20 Kyle Shoop TF Cory Crooks 16-0(4:40) 5

149  #24 Josh Maruca MD Jonathan Ross  9-1 4
157  #13 C.Pagdilao  DEC Alex Klucker  10-4 3
165  #5 Josh Shields DEC #4 C. Marsteller 2-1 TB2 3
*174 #2 Z. Valencia MD Jared Siegrist  14-4 4
184  #18 Corey Hazel DEC Jacen Petersen 3-2 3

197 Parker McClellan ~ DEC Austyn Harris 2-1 3

HWT #9 Thomas Haines DEC Brady Daniel 7-3 3

Dual #12 | #10 Arizona State (13) at #21 Lehigh (23)

January 26, 2018 | Bethlehem, PA

Wt Win Type Loss Score LEH ASU
125  Brandon Courtney DEC  Luke Resnick ~ 3-2 3
133 Brandon Paetzell DEC Josh Kramer 4-2 3

141  Ryan Pomrinca DEC  Cory Crooks  4-2 3

149  #24 Josh Maruca  DEC C. Schuyler 7-2 3
157  #18]. Humphreys DEC #13 C. Pagdilao 6-1 3

165  #5 Josh Shields DEC Gordon Wolf  7-6 3
174 #2 Z. Valencia MD #7 Jordan Kutler 12-4 4
184  #7 Ryan Preisch ~ MD Jacen Petersen  10-0 4

197 Chris Weiler FALL  Austyn Harris  6:06 6

HWT #7 Jordan Wood MD Brady Daniel 12-4 4

Dual #13 | #9 Arizona State (15) at #12 Stanford (21)

February 2, 2019 | Stanford, CA

Wt Win Type Loss Score STAN _ ASU
125  #20 G. Townsell DEC B. Courtney 8-4 3

*133  Mason Pengilly MD  Josiah Kline 14-5 4

141  Brandon Kier DEC Cory Crooks 10-8 3

149  #15R.van der Merwe DEC  Josh Maruca 4-1 3

157  #17 C. Pagdilao DEC #18 D. Mandarino 11-9 3
165  #4 Josh Shields MD Jared Hill 16-6 4
174  #2Z. Valencia TF Rico Stormer 23-8 5
184  Jacen Petersen DEC  Austin Flores 5-2 3
197  #9 Nathan Traxler TF Keavon Buckley 17-1 5

HWT Hayden Maley DEC BradyDaniel  5-2 3

Dual #14 | #10 Arizona State (12) vs. #5 Missouri (30)

February 8, 2019 | Tempe, AZ

Wt Win Type Loss Score UM __ASU
125  Brandon Courtney DEC  Dack Punke 3-1SV1 3
133 #10 John Erneste ~ FALL #25 Josiah Kline  2:53 6

141  #3 Jaydin Eierman FALL Navonte Demison 1:52 6

149  #7 Brock Mauller DEC #24 Josh Maruca 8-6 3

157  #17 C. Pagdilao DEC  #15 Jarrett Jacques 5-4 3
165  #4 Josh Shields DEC  #14 Connor Flynn  7-3 3

Dual Team Results

174 #4 Daniel Lewis FALL #2 Z. Valencia 4:15 6

184  Jacen Petersen DEC  Taylor Watkins 4-2 3
197 Wyatt Koelling DEC  Austyn Harris 6-2 3

HWT Zach Elam FALL Brady Daniel 1:29 6

Dual #15 | #11 Arizona State (24) vs. CSU Bakersfield (12)

February 16, 2019 | Tempe, AZ

Wt Win Type Loss Score  CSUB _ASU
125  Brandon Courtney MD  Eddie Flores 13-5 4
133 #17 Sean Nickell DEC  #25 Josiah Kline 8-2 3

141 Cory Crooks MD  Carlos Herrera 9-1 4
149  #25]Josh Maruca ~ DEC  #20 Russell Rohlfing 5-2 3
157 #13 C. Pagdilao DEC  Wyatt Gerl 5-3 3
165  #4 Josh Shields MD  Jacob Thalin 11-3 4
174 Andy Gandara MFF  Bryan Battisto 6
184  Dominic Ducharme DEC Jacen Petersen 9-6 3

197  Mark Penyacsek ~ DEC  Austyn Harris 6-3 3

HWT Jarrod Snyder DEC  Brady Daniel 6-4SV1 3

Dual #16 | #12 Arizona State (32) vs. Cal Poly (7)

February 22, 2019 | Tempe, AZ

Wt Win Type Loss Score CP___ASU
125  Ryan Millhof MD  Benny Martinez 15-2 4
133 #25 Josiah Kline DEC Yoshito Funakoshi 11-6 3
*141  Cory Crooks DEC Wyatt Cornelison ~ 8-4 3
149 #18Josh Maruca ~ FOR Ty Schilling 6
157 #12 C. Pagdilao DEC Brawley Lamar 5-4 3
165  #4 Josh Shields MD  Joe La Rosa 18-6 4
174 #3 Zahid Valencia FALL Nathan Tausch 1:26 6
184  Jacen Petersen DEC William DeBoer 4-1 3
197 #17 Tom Lane DEC  Austyn Harris 9-2 3

HWT Samuel Aguilar MD  Brady Daniel 10-0 4

*Start weight if not 125
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Noor Almusahwi (Sr./Modesto, Calif./Modesto Junior College)

Bout-by-Bout Results
-

2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 0-0 (0-0 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
Cade Belshay (So./Clovis, Calif./Buchanan) 2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 8-17 (1-9 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
Keavon Buckley (RSr./Bozeman, Mont./Bozeman) 2018-19 Season: 1-4 (0-2 Dual) | Career: 9-22 (0-6 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 HWT Daniel Stibral North Dakota State Bison Open - Quarterfinals L, Dec 4-0 (SV-1) 0-1 - - 0-1
11/10 HWT Joshuah Vigil-Harrison Minot State Bison Open - Cons. QF-2 W, Fall 3:40 1-1 1-1
11/10 HWT Samuel Erckenbrack Minnesota State Bison Open - Cons. SF-1 L, Dec 6-4 (SV-1) 1-2 - 1-2
1/12 197 Rod Jones Chattanooga Virginia Duals - Cons. Semifinals L,MD 11-2 1-3 0-1 - -
2/2 197 #9 Nathan Traxler #12 Stanford Dual L, TF 17-1 (4:08) 1-4 0-2 0-1

Austin Clayton (RFr./Middletown, Del./St. Georges Tech) 2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 5-4 (0-0 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
Brandon Courtney (RFr./Goodyear, Ariz./Desert Edge) 2018-19 Season: 10-9 (7-5 Dual) | Career: 10-9 (7-5 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
12/2 125 Trey Chalifoux Army Cougar Clash - Quarterfinals W, Fall 5:25 1-0 - - 1-0
12/2 125 Fabian Gutierrez Chattanooga Cougar Clash - Semifinals L, Fall 6:57 1-1 1-1
12/2 125 Jacob Ferri Kent State Cougar Clash - Cons. Semifinals W, Dec 10-8 2-1 2-1
12/2 125 Alanzo Allen Chattanooga Cougar Clash - 3rd Place L, Fall 6:58 2-2 - 2-2
12/14 125 Devin Schnupp #1 Penn State Dual W, Dec 13-7 3-2 1-0 -
12/29 125 Michael DeAugustino #11 Northwestern-UN Midlands - Round of 32 W, Dec 10-3 4-2 - 3-2
12/29 125 Justin Cardani #15 lllinois-UN Midlands - Round of 16 L, Dec 8-7 4-3 3-3
12/30 125 Joseph Melendez UNC-UN Midlands - Cons. Round of 16-2 L, Dec 10-8 4-4 - 3-4
1/5 125 #11 Drew Mattin #5 Michigan Dual L, Dec 9-7 4-5 1-1 -
1/11 125 Christian Moody Oklahoma Virginia Duals - Quarterfinals W, Dec 6-2 5-5 2-1

1/12 125 #5 Jack Mueller Virginia Virginia Duals - Semifinals L, TF 16-1 5-6 2-2

1/12 125 Alonzo Allen Chattanooga Virginia Duals - Cons. Semifinals W, Dec 9-6 6-6 3-2

1/12 125 Zach Atencio Oklahoma Virginia Duals - 3rd Place W, TF 23-8 7-6 4-2 -

1/20 125 #3 Ronnie Bresser Oregon State Dual L, Dec 2-1 7-7 4-3 0-1

1/25 125 Luke Werner #24 Lock Haven Dual L, Fall 6:40 7-8 4-4 -

1/26 125 Luke Resnick #21 Lehigh Dual W, Dec 3-2 8-8 5-4 -

2/2 125 #20 Gabriel Townsell #12 Stanford Dual L, Dec 8-4 8-9 5-5 0-2

2/8 125 Dack Punke #5 Missouri Dual W, Dec 3-1 SV1 9-9 6-5 -

2/16 125 Eddie Flores CSU Bakersfield Dual W, MD 13-5 10-9 7-5 1-2

Cory Crooks (RSo./Anthem, Ariz./Boulder Creek HS) 2018-19 Season: 13-18 (3-11 Dual) | Career: 23-33 (3-15 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 141 Payton Jackson Northland CC Bison Open - Round of 16 W, TF 16-1 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 141 Zach Price #16 SD State Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, Dec 5-2 2-0 2-0
11/10 141 Brent Jones #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Semifinals W, Dec 11-5 3-0 3-0
11/10 141 Clay Carlson #16 SD State Bison Open - Finals L, 3-2 (TB-1) 3-1 - 3-1
11/11 141 Rylee Molitor #16 SD State Dual W, Dec 10-4 4-1 1-0 -
11/17 141 A.C. Headlee #24 North Carolina Dual L, MD 12-4 4-2 1-1

11/18 141 #2 Joey McKenna #2 Ohio State Dual L, MD 13-0 4-3 1-2 -
12/2 141 Davion Fairley Chattanooga Cougar Clash - Quarterfinals W, Dec 3-1 5-3 - 4-1
12/2 141 Chris Debien Chattanooga Cougar Clash - Semifinals L, Dec 10-5 5-4 4-2
12/2 141 PJ Ogunsanya Army Cougar Clash - Cons. SF W, Dec 8-4 6-4 5-2
12/2 141 Corey Shie Army Cougar Clash - 3rd Place L, Dec 8-4 6-5 - 5-3
12/14 141 #4 Nick Lee #1 Penn State Dual L, Fall 2:19 6-6 1-3 -
12/29 141 Corey Shie Army Midlands - Round of 32 L, Dec 5-1 6-7 - 5-4
12/29 141 Ryan Friedman Harvard Midlands - Cons. Round of 32-2 W, Dec 8-1 7-7 6-4
12/29 141 James Pawelski Brown Midlands - Cons. Round of 16-1 W, Dec 8-2 8-7 7-4
12/30 141 Anthony Cheloni Northern lllinois Midlands - Cons. Round of 16-2 W, Dec 6-1 9-7 8-4
12/30 141 PJ Ogunsanya Army Midlands - Cons. QF-1 W, Dec 3-0 10-7 9-4
12/30 141 Joey Gould Bucknell Midlands - Cons. QF-2 L, Dec 3-1 10-8 - 9-5
1/6 141 #6 Kanen Storr #5 Michigan Dual L, Dec 9-4 10-9 1-4 -
1/11 141 #8 Dom Demas Oklahoma Virginia Duals - Quarterfinals L, MD 12-3 10-10 1-5

1/12 141 #16 Sam Krivus Virginia Virginia Duals - Semifinals L, Dec 9-3 10-11 1-6

1/12 141 #8 Dom Demas Oklahoma Virginia Duals - 3rd Place L, Dec 7-4 10-12 1-7 -

1/20 141 Grant Willits Oregon State Dual L, Dec 8-6 (SV1) 10-13 1-8 0-1

1/25 141 #20 Kyle Shoop #24 Lock Haven Dual L, TF 16-0 (4:40) 10-14 1-9 -
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Bout-by-Bout Results
-

1/26 141 Ryan Pomrinca #21 Lehigh Dual L, Dec 4-2 10-15 1-10 -

2/2 141 Brandon Kier #12 Stanford Dual L, Dec 10-8 10-16 1-11 0-2

2/16 141 Carlos Herrera CSU Bakersfield Dual W, MD 9-1 11-16 2-11 1-2

2/22 141 Wyatt Cornelison Cal Poly Dual W, Dec 8-4 12-16 3-11 2-2 -
3/9 141 Wyatt Cornelison Cal Poly Pac-12 Champs. - First Round W, MD 9-1 13-16 - - 10-5
3/9 141 Grant Willits #18 Oregon State Pac-12 Champs. - Semifinals L, Dec 3-2 13-17 10-6
3/9 141 Carlos Herrera CSU Bakersfield Pac-12 Champs. - 3rd Place L, Dec 3-2 13-18 10-7

Brady Daniel (RFr./Olney, Md./Our Lady of Good Counsel) 2018-19 Season: 11-19 (3-13 Dual) | Career: 11-19 (3-13 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 HWT Joshuah Vigil-Harrison Minot State Bison Open - Round of 16 W, TF 21-6 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 HWT Alex Aarsvold #16 SD State Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, Dec 7-5 (SV-1) 2-0 - 2-0
11/11 HWT Blake Wolters #16 SD State Dual W, Dec 9-8 (TB1) 3-0 1-0 -
11/17 HWT Cory Daniel #24 North Carolina  Dual L, MD 12-3 3-1 1-1

11/18 HWT Chase Singletary #2 Ohio State Dual L, Dec 3-1 3-2 1-2 -
12/2  HWT Robert Heald Army Cougar Clash - First Round L, Dec 13-6 3-3 - 2-1
12/2  HWT Spencer Berthold Kent State Cougar Clash - Cons. SF-1 W, Dec 3-1 4-3 3-1
12/2  HWT Collin Kelley Cleveland State Cougar Clash - Cons. SF-2 L, Dec 3-2 4-4 3-2
12/2  HWT Connor Tolley Chattanooga Cougar Clash - 5th Place L, Dec 10-5 4-5 - 3-3
12/14 HWT #5 Anthony Cassar #1 Penn State Dual L, Fall 5:18 4-6 1-3 -
12/29 HWT Keaton Kluever North Carolina-UN Midlands - Round of 64 W, Dec 5-2 5-6 - 4-3
12/29 HWT Alex Aarsvold South Dakota Midlands - Round of 32 W, Dec 6-2 6-6 5-3
12/29 HWT Tanner Hall #8 Arizona State-UN  Midlands - Round of 16 L, Dec 1-0 6-7 5-4
12/29 HWT Brian Burns #15 lllinois Midlands - Cons. Round of 16-2 W, Dec 3-1 7-7 6-4
12/29 HWT Robert Heald Army Midlands - Cons. QF-1 L, MD 14-5 7-8 - 6-5
1/6  HWT Mason Parris #5 Michigan Dual L, Fall 5:56 7-9 1-4 -
1/11 HWT Jacob Boyd Oklahoma Virginia Duals - Quarterfinals W, Dec 3-1 SV-1 8-9 2-4

1/12  HWT Tyler Love Virginia Virginia Duals - Semifinals W, Dec 9-5 9-9 3-4

1/12  HWT Connor Tolley Chattanooga Virginia Duals - Cons. Semifinals L, Dec 6-4 9-10 3-5

1/12  HWT Jacob Boyd Oklahoma Virginia Duals - 3rd Place L, Dec 4-2 9-11 3-6 -

1/20 HWT #5 Amar Dhesi Oregon State Dual L, MD 22-8 9-12 3-7 0-1

1/25 HWT #9 Thomas Haines #24 Lock Haven Dual L, Dec 7-3 9-13 3-8 -

1/26  HWT #7 Jordan Wood #21 Lehigh Dual L, MD 12-4 9-14 3-9 -

2/2  HWT Hayden Maley #12 Stanford Dual L, Dec 5-2 9-15 3-10 0-2

2/8 HWT Zach Elam #5 Missouri Dual L, Fall 1:29 9-16 3-11 -

2/16  HWT Jarrod Snyder CSU Bakersfield Dual L, Dec 6-4 SV1 9-17 3-12 0-3

2/22  HWT Sam Aguilar Cal Poly Dual L, MD 10-0 9-18 3-13 0-4 -
3/9  HWT Sam Aguilar Cal Poly Pac-12 Champs. - First Round L, Dec 6-4 9-19 - - 6-6
3/9  HWT Jarrod Snyder CSU Bakersfield Pac-12 Champs. - Cons. Semifinals W, INJ DEF 2:14 10-19 7-6
3/9  HWT Sam Aguilar Cal Poly Pac-12 Champs. - 3rd Place W, Dec 4-3 11-19 8-6

Navonte Demison (RFr./Bakersfield, Calif./Bakersfield)

2018-19 Season

: 0-4 (0-2 Dual) | Career:

0-4 (0-2 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
12/2 141 Corey Shie Army Cougar Clash - Quarterfinals L, Fall 1:07 0-1 - - 0-1
12/2 141 PJ Ogunsanya Army Cougar Clash - Cons. SF L, Fall 6:22 0-2 - 0-2
1/12 141 Chris Debien Chattanooga Virginia Duals - Cons. Semifinals L, Fall 2:29 0-3 0-1 -
2/8 141 #3 Jaydin Eirman #5 Missouri Dual L, Fall 1:52 0-4 0-2

Andy Gandara (RJr./Somerton, Ariz./Cibola) 2018-19 Season: 1-0 (1-0 Dual) | Career: 3-4 (1-0 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
2/16 174 Bryan Battisto CSU Bakersfield Dual W, MFF 1-0 1-0 1-0 -
Tanner Hall (Sr./Meridian, [daho/Meridian) 2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 77-23 (31-11 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
Austyn Harris (RSr./Broomfield, Colo./Broomfield) 2018-19 Season: 7-17 (0-12 Dual) | Career: 14-44 (1-24 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 197 Garrett Joles #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Quarterfinals L, MD 14-6 0-1 - - 0-1
11/10 197 Jake Erckenbrack Minnesota State Bison Open - Cons. SF-1 W, Fall 3:19 1-1 1-1
11/10 197 Cole Witzig North Dakota State ~ Bison Open - Cons. SF-2 W, Dec 3-1 2-1 2-1
11/10 197 Garrett Joles #20 Minnesota Bison Open - 3rd Place L, Dec 10-5 2-2 - 2-2
11/11 197 Zach Carlson #16 SD State Dual L, MD 9-1 2-3 0-1 -
12/2 197 Shane Mast Kent State Cougar Clash - First Round L, Dec 6-2 2-4 - 2-3
12/2 197 Andrew Salemme #11 Wisconsin Cougar Clash - Cons. QF W, Dec 3-1 3-4 3-3
12/2 197 Mason Giordano Cleveland State Cougar Clash - Cons. SF-1 W, Dec 5-0 4-4 4-3
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Hunter Hohman (Fr./Lapeer, Mich./Lapeer)
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Virginia Duals - 3rd Place
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Dual
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Bout-by-Bout Results
-
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7-5

2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 0-0 (0-0 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score _ Overall Duals P12 Trny
Austin Hosegood (RFr./Winter Haven, Fla./Lake Gibson) 2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 0-0 (0-0 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score _ Overall Duals P12 Trny
Chance lkei (RSo./Scottsdale, Ariz./Chandler) 2018-19 Season: 3-3 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 4-5 (0-0 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score _ Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 133 Jace Geving ltasca CC Bison Open - Round of 16 W, TF 17-2 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 133 Nicolas Colunga North Dakota State Bison Open - Quarterfinals L, Dec 11-4 1-1 - 1-1
11/10 133 Seth Hutchison Minnesota State Bison Open - Cons. QF-2 W, TF 22-5 2-1 - 2-1
11/10 133 Michael Vath Northland CC Bison Open - Cons. SF-1 W, Inf. Def. :19 3-1 - 3-1
11/10 133 McGwire Midkiff North Dakota State ~ Bison Open - Cons. SF-2 L, TF18-0 3-2 - 3-2
11/10 133 Jake Gliva #20 Minnesota Bison Open - 5th Place L, Fall 6:20 3-3 - 3-3

Josiah Kline (So./Tucson, Ariz../Ironwood Ridge/Lock Haven)

2018-19 Season: 20-13 (5-8 Dual) | Career: 31-21 (6-10 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 133 Michael Vath Northland CC Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, Fall 4:05 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 133 Nicolas Colunga North Dakota State ~ Bison Open - Semifinals W, MD 17-5 2-0 - 2-0
11/10 133 Josh Kramer #5 Arizona State Bison Open - Finals W, Dec 3-2 3-0 - - 3-0
11/11 133 #1 Seth Gross #16 SD State Dual L, Fall 2:22 3-1 0-1 - -
11/17 133 James Szymanski #24 North Carolina  Dual W, Dec 5-2 4-1 1-1 -

11/18 133 #5 Luke Pletcher #2 Ohio State Dual L, MD 16-6 4-2 2 - -
12/2 133 Lane Peters Army Cougar Clash - First Round W, MD 10-2 5-2 - 4-0
12/2 133 Timothy Rooney Kent State Cougar Clash - Quarterfinals L, Dec 4-2 5-3 - 4-1
12/2 133 Lucas Bernal SIUE Cougar Clash - Cons. QF W, TF 19-4 (2:28) 6-3 - 5-1
12/2 133 lJens Lantz #11 Wisconsin Cougar Clash - Cons. SF-1 W, Dec 8-5 7-3 - 6-1
12/2 133 Armando Torres Cleveland State Cougar Clash - Cons. SF-2 W, Fall 3:28 8-3 - 7-1
12/2 133 Josh Kramer #9 Arizona State Cougar Clash - 3rd Place W, Fall 6:45 9-3 - 8-1
12/29 133 Drew West #19 UNI Midlands - Round of 32 W, TF 17-1 (7:00) 10-3 - 9-1
12/29 133 Paul Glynn #3 lowa Midlands - Round of 16 L, Dec 3-1 SV-1 10-4 - 9-2
12/29 133 Abdullah Assaf #15 lllinois Midlands - Cons. Round of 16-2 W, Dec 15-9 11-4 - 10-2
12/29 133 Malcolm Robinson #14 Rutgers-UN Midlands - Cons. QF-1 W, Fall 2:40 12-4 - 11-2
12/30 133 Doug Zapf Penn Midlands - Cons. QF-2 W, MD 10-2 13-4 - 12-2
12/30 133 Colin Valdivez #11 Northwestern Midlands - Cons. SF-1 W, Fall 4:25 14-4 - 13-2
12/30 133 Paul Glynn #3 lowa Midlands - Cons. SF-2 W, MD 11-3 15-4 - 14-2
12/30 133 Zachary Sherman UNC-UN Midlands - 3rd Place L, Dec 7-3 15-5 - - 14-3
1/5 183 #2 Steven Micic #5 Michigan Dual L, TF 17-2 (4:26) 15-6 1-3 - -
1/11 133 Tony Madrigal Oklahoma Virginia Duals - Quarterfinals W, Fall 2:39 16-6 2-3 -

1/12 133 Louie Hayes Virginia Virginia Duals - Semifinals L, Dec 4-3 16-7 2-4 -

1/12 133 Jake Huffine Chattanooga Virginia Duals - Cons. Semifinals W, Dec 9-4 17-7 3-4 -

1/12 133 Tony Madrigal Oklahoma Virginia Duals - 3rd Place L, Dec 2-1 17-8 3-5 -

1/20 133 Kegan Calkins Oregon State Dual W, Dec 10-8 18-8 4-5 1-0

2/2 133 Mason Pengilly #12 Stanford Dual L, MD 14-5 18-9 4-6 1-1

2/8 133 #10 John Erneste #5 Missouri Dual L, Fall 2:53 18-10 4-7 -

2/16 133 #17 Sean Nickell CSU Bakersfield Dual L, Dec 8-2 18-11 4-8 1-2

2/22 133 Yoshito Funakoshi Cal Poly Dual W, Dec 11-6 19-11 5-8 2-2 -
3/9 133 Mason Pengilly Stanford Pac-12 Champs. - Semifinals L, Dec 2-1 19-12 - - 14-4
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2018-19 Season: 5-5 (0-2 Dual) | Career: 36-28 (6-9 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 133 Seth Hutchison Minnesota State Bison Open - Round of 16 W, TF 25-10 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 133 Jake Gliva #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, MD 14-6 2-0 - 2-0
11/10 133 McGwire Midkiff North Dakota State ~ Bison Open - Semifinals W, Dec 6-4 3-0 - 3-0
11/10 133 Josiah Kline #5 Arizona State Bison Open - Finals L, Dec 3-2 3-1 - 3-1
12/2 133 lJens Lantz #11 Wisconsin Cougar Clash - Quarterfinals W, Dec 9-4 4-1 - 4-1
12/2 133 Timothy Rooney Kent State Cougar Clash - Semifinals L, Dec 7-6 4-2 - 4-2
12/2 133 Franco Valdez Chattanooga Cougar Clash - Cons. SF W, Dec 8-3 5-2 - 5-2
12/2 133 Josiah Kline #9 Arizona State Cougar Clash - 3rd Place L, Fall 6:45 5-3 - - 5-3
1/25 133 DJ Fehlman #24 Lock Haven Dual L, Dec 6-4 5-4 0-1 - -
1/26 133 Brandon Paetzell #21 Lehigh Dual L, Dec 4-2 5-5 0-2 -

Josh Maruca (RJr./Murrysville, Pa./Franklin Region) 2018-19 Season: 16-12 (8-8 Dual) | Career: 58-30 (20-14 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 149 Kyle Fowler Northland CC Bison Open - Round of 16 W, Fall 3:27 1-0 - 1-0
11/10 149 Brody Schmidt North Dakota State Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, TF 18-3 2-0 - 2-0
11/10 149 Ben Brancale #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Semifinals W, TF 15-0 3-0 - 3-0
11/10 149 Brayton Lee #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Finals W, Dec 5-4 4-0 - - 4-0
11/11 149 #17 Henry Pohlmeyer #16 SD State Dual W, Dec 5-3 5-0 1-0 - -
11/17 149 Austin O'Connor #24 North Carolina  Dual L, Dec 3-2 5-1 1-1 -

11/18 149 #2 Micah Jordan #2 Ohio State Dual L, MD 18-8 5-2 1-2 - -
12/2 149 Sam Matzek Cleveland State Cougar Clash - Quarterfinals W, Fall 56:53 6-2 - - 5-0
12/2 149 Markus Hartman Army Cougar Clash - Semifinals W, Dec 4-2 7-2 - 6-0
12/2 149 Cole Martin #11 Wisconsin Cougar Clash - 1st Place L, Dec 1-0 7-3 - - 6-1
12/14 149 #12 Brady Berge #1 Penn State Dual L, Dec 5-4 7-4 1-3 - -
12/29 149 Jake Benner #14 Rutgers Midlands - Round of 32 W, MD 9-1 8-4 - - 7-1
12/29 149 Khristia Olivas Fresno State Midlands - Round of 16 L, Dec 6-5 8-5 - 7-2
12/30 149 Sammy Sasso #2 Ohio State-UN Midlands - Cons. Round of 16-2 L, Dec 8-5 8-6 - - 7-3
1/5 149 Malik Amine #5 Michigan Dual L, Dec 5-3 8-7 1-4 - -
1/11 149 Davion Jeffries Oklahoma Virginia Duals - Quarterfinals W, Dec 6-5 9-7 2-4 -

1/12 149 Michael Murphy Virginia Virginia Duals - Semifinals W, Dec 8-2 10-7 3-4 -

1/12 149 Tanner Smith Chattanooga Virginia Duals - Cons. Semifinals L, Dec 7-5 10-8 3-5 -

1/12 149 Davion Jeffries Oklahoma Virginia Duals - 3rd Place L, Dec 6-4 10-9 3-6 -

1/20 149 Josh Reyes Oregon State Dual W, Dec 4-3 11-9 4-6 1-0

1/25 149 Jonathan Ross #24 Lock Haven Dual W, MD 9-1 12-9 5-6 -

1/26 149 Cortlandt Schuyler #21 Lehigh Dual W, Dec 7-2 13-9 6-6 -

2/2 149 #15 Requir vander Merwe#12 Stanford Dual L, Dec 4-1 13-10 6-7 1-1

2/8 149 #7 Brock Mauller #5 Missouri Dual L, Dec 8-6 13-11 6-8 -

2/16 149 #20 Russell Rohlfing CSU Bakersfield Dual W, Dec 5-2 14-11 7-8 2-1

2/22 149 Ty Schilling Cal Poly Dual W, FOR 15-11 8-8 3-1 -
3/9 149 Russell Rohlfing CSU Bakersfield Pac-12 Champs. - Semifinals W, Dec 10-5 16-11 - - 8-3
3/9 149 #15R. Van Der Merwe  Stanford Pac-12 Champs. - Finals L, Dec 5-3 16-12 - 8-4
Ryan Millhof (RSr./Suwanee, Ga./Collins Hill) 2018-19 Season: 11-2 (4-1 Dual) | Career: 65-31 (30-15 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 125 Oscar Nellis Minot State Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, TF 18-3 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 125 Cole Jones Minnesota State Bison Open - Semifinals W, MD 9-0 2-0 - 2-0
11/10 125 Patrick McKee #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Finals W, Dec 10-4 3-0 - - 3-0
11/11 125 Gregory Coapstick #16 SD State Dual W, TF 18-0 (2:05) 4-0 1-0 - -
11/17 125 Joe Heilman #24 North Carolina Dual W, Dec 3-0 5-0 2-0 -

11/18 125 Brady Koontz #2 Ohio State Dual W, TF 18-1 (4:10) 6-0 3-0 - -
12/2 125 Tomas Gutierrez Kent State Cougar Clash - Quarterfinals W, Fall 1:01 7-0 - - 4-0
12/2 125 Alanzo Allen Chattanooga Cougar Clash - Semifinals W, MD 14-5 8-0 - 5-0
12/2 125 Fabian Gutierrez Chattanooga Cougar Clash - 1st Place W, Dec 8-4 9-0 - - 6-0
12/14 133 Roman Bravo-Young #1 Penn State Dual L, MD 14-1 9-1 3-1 - -
2/22 125 Benny Martinez Cal Poly Dual W, MD 15-2 10-1 4-1 1-0 -
3/9 125 #20 Gabe Townsell Stanford Pac-12 Champs. - Semifinals W, Fall SV-1 11-1 - - 7-0
3/9 125 #3 Ronnie Bresser #18 Oregon State Pac-12 Champs. - Finals L, Dec 5-4 11-2 - 7-1
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Kordell Norfleet (So./Chicago, lll./Marian Catholic)

Bout-by-Bout Results
-

2018-19 Season: 7-2 (3-1 Dual) | Career: 19-15 (10-8 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 184 Mitchell Kotschevar Minnesota State Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, TF 21-4 1-0 - 1-0
11/10 184 Todd Pottinger North Dakota State ~ Bison Open - Semifinals W, MD 13-2 2-0 - 2-0
11/10 184 Michael Otomo North Dakota State ~ Bison Open - Finals W, MD 12-3 3-0 - - 3-0
11/11 184 Sam Grove #16 SD State Dual W, MD 16-5 4-0 1-0 - -
11/17 197 Chasen Blair #24 North Carolina  Dual W, Dec 9-4 5-0 2-0 -

11/18 184 Ethan Smith #2 Ohio State Dual W, Fall 6:15 6-0 3-0 - -
12/2 184 Dominic Lampe Chattanooga Cougar Clash - Semifinals W, Dec 9-3 7-0 - - 4-0
12/2 184 Noah Stewart Army Cougar Clash - 1st Place L, Dec 8-2 7-1 - - 4-1
12/14 184 #4 Shakur Rasheed #1 Penn State Dual L, TF 15-0 7-2 3-1 - -

Christian Pagdilao (Gr./Redlands, Calif./Santiago)

2018-19 Season: 22-8 (10-6 Dual) | Career: 62-24 (27-7 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 157 Kaven Blazek Northland CC Bison Open - Round of 16 W, TF 16-1 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 157 Ryan Stenson Minnesota State Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, TF 19-4 2-0 - 2-0
11/10 157 Laken Cook #16 SD State Bison Open - Semifinals W, Dec 7-4 3-0 - 3-0
11/10 157 Kasper Mclintosh #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Finals W, MD 13-3 4-0 - - 4-0
11/11 157 Colten Carlson #16 SD State Dual W, Dec 10-5 5-0 1-0 - -
11/17 157 Kennedy Monday #24 North Carolina ~ Dual L, Dec 11-7 5-1 1-1 -

11/18 157 #5 Ke-Shawn Hayes #2 Ohio State Dual L, Dec 4-3 5-2 1-2 - -
12/2 157 Patrick Spray #11 Wisconsin Cougar Clash - Quarterfinals W, TF 17-0 (2:08) 6-2 - - 5-0
12/2 157 Justin Ruffin SIUE Cougar Clash - Semifinals W, Dec 4-2 7-2 - 6-0
12/2 157 #12 Luke Weiland Army Cougar Clash - 1st Place W, Dec 2-0 8-2 - - 7-0
12/14 157 #1 Jason Nolf #1 Penn State Dual L, MD 18-5 8-3 1-3 - -
12/29 157 Davey Tunon Indiana Midlands - Round of 32 W, Fall 4:52 9-3 - - 8-0
12/29 157 #20 Zach Hartman Bucknell Midlands - Round of 16 L, MD 10-2 9-4 - 8-1
12/30 157 Keegan Shaw #3 lowa Midlands - Cons. Round of 16-2 W, Dec 10-8 SV-1  10-4 - 9-1
12/30 157 Hunter Ladnier Harvard Midlands - Cons. QF-1 W, MD 12-1 11-4 - 10-1
12/30 157 Mike D'Angelo #13 Princeton-UN Midlands - Cons. QF-2 L, Dec 6-2 11-5 - - 10-2
1/5 157 #3 Alex Pantaleo #5 Michigan Dual W, Dec 6-2 12-5 2-3 - -
1/11 157 Justin Thomas Oklahoma Virginia Duals - Quarterfinals L, Dec 5-2 12-6 2-4 -

1/12 157 Jake Keating Virginia Virginia Duals - Semifinals L, Fall 4:04 12-7 2-5 -

1/12 157 Mason Wallace Chattanooga Virginia Duals - Cons. Semifinals W, Dec 10-4 13-7 3-5 -

1/12 157 Justin Thomas Oklahoma Virginia Duals - 3rd Place W, Dec 4-2 14-7 4-5 -

1/20 157 #18 Hunter Willits Oregon State Dual W, Dec 3-1 15-7 5-5 1-0

1/25 157 Alex Klucker #24 Lock Haven Dual W, Dec 10-4 16-7 6-5 -

1/26 157 #18 Josh Humphreys #21 Lehigh Dual L, Dec 6-1 16-8 6-6 -

2/2 157 #18 Dominick Mandarino #12 Stanford Dual W, Dec 11-9 SV1 17-8 7-6 2-0

2/8 157 #15 Jarrett Jacques #5 Missouri Dual W, Dec 5-4 18-8 8-6 -

2/16 157 Wyatt Gerl CSU Bakersfield Dual W, Dec 5-3 19-8 9-6 3-0

2/22 157 Brawley Lamar Cal Poly Dual W, Dec 5-4 20-8 10-6 4-0 -
3/9 157 Brawley Lamar Cal Poly Pac-12 Champs. - Semifinals W, TF 18-3 (6:25) 21-8 - - 11-2
3/9 157 Hunter Willits #18 Oregon State Pac-12 Champs. - Finals W, Dec 6-2 22-8 - 12-2

Jacen Petersen (RSr./Charlo, Mont./Charlo)

2018-19 Season: 14-13 (7-6 Dual) | Career: 44-35 (25-18 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 165 Stosh Sitkowski Minot State Bison Open - Round of 16 W, Fall 4:09 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 165 Kelby Hawkins #16 SD State Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, Fall 2:53 2-0 - 2-0
11/10 165 Jake Allar #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Semifinals W, Dec 5-2 3-0 - 3-0
11/10 165 Josh Shields #5 Arizona State Bison Open - Finals L, MD 12-4 3-1 - - 3-1
11/17 174 Devin Kane #24 North Carolina Dual L, Fall 6:32 3-2 0-1 - -
12/2 174 Kade Byland Kent State Cougar Clash - First Round L, Dec 7-6 3-3 - - 3-2
12/29 165 Kenny O'Neil #21 SDSU-UN Midlands - Round of 32 W, Fall 4:11 4-3 - 4-2
12/29 165 Tyler Tarsi Harvard Midlands - Round of 16 W, Dec 4-3 5-3 - 5-2
12/29 165 #2 Evan Wick #16 Wisconsin Midlands - Quarterfinal L, Dec 7-2 5-4 - 5-3
12/30 165 Jake Allar Minnesota Midlands - Cons. QF-2 W, MFF 6-4 - 6-3
12/29 165 Caden McWhirter Northern lllinois Midlands - Cons. SF-1 L, Dec 9-4 6-5 - 6-4
12/30 165 #16 Joseph Gunther #15 lllinois Midlands - 7th Place L, Dec 6-5 6-6 - - 6-5
1/5 184 Reece Hughes #5 Michigan Dual W, Dec 4-0 7-6 1-1 - -
1/11 184 Kayne MacCallum Oklahoma Virginia Duals - Quarterfinals L, Dec 4-2 7-7 1-2 -

1/12 174 Robert Patrick Virginia Virginia Duals - Semifinals W, Dec 10-5 8-7 2-2 -

1/12 184 Jacen Petersen Chattanooga Virginia Duals - Cons. Semifinals W, Dec 8-1 9-7 3-2 -

1/12 184 Kayne MacCallum Oklahoma Virginia Duals - 3rd Place L, Fall 5:19 9-8 3-3 -

1/20 184 Bob Coleman Oregon State Dual W, Dec 7-5 (SV1) 10-8 4-3 1-0
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2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 0-0 (0-0 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
Chad Porter (RFr./Phoenix, Ariz./Desert Vista) 2018-19 Season: 1-4 (0-1 Dual) | Career: 1-4 (0-1 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 197 Cole Witzig North Dakota State ~ Bison Open - Quarterfinals L, Dec 3-2 0-1 - - 0-1
11/10 197 Logan Rhode Minnesota State Bison Open - Cons. SF-1 W, MD 13-1 1-1 - 1-1
11/10 197 Garrett Joles #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Cons. SF-2 L, MD 12-4 1-2 - 1-2
11/10 197 Cole Witzig North Dakota State ~ Bison Open - 5th Place L, Dec 3-2 1-3 - - 1-3
11/18 197 Kevin Snyder #2 Ohio State Dual L, MD 12-3 1-4 0-1 - -
Ted Rico (RJr./Queen Creek, Ariz./Combs) 2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 4-13 (3-9 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
Josh Shields (RJr./Murrysville, Pa./Franklin Region) 2018-19 Season: 27-3 (15-1 Dual) | Career: 95-16 (40-3 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 165 Justin Dravis Minnesota State Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, TF 18-2 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 165 Kenny O'Neil #16 SD State Bison Open - Semifinals W, MD 13-4 2-0 - 2-0
11/10 165 Jacen Petersen #5 Arizona State Bison Open - Finals W, MD 12-4 3-0 - - 3-0
11/11 165 Logan Peterson #16 SD State Dual W, MD 16-4 4-0 1-0 - -
11/17 165 Josh McClure #24 North Carolina Dual W, Dec 14-8 5-0 2-0 -

11/18 165 Kaleb Romero #2 Ohio State Dual W, Dec 5-0 6-0 3-0 - -
12/2 165 John Vaughn Cleveland State Cougar Clash - Quarterfinals W, TF 18-2 (5:29) 7-0 - - 4-0
12/2 165 Cael McCormick Army Cougar Clash - Semifinals W, MD 19-7 8-0 - 5-0
12/2 165 #2 Evan Wick #11 Wisconsin Cougar Clash - 1st Place L, Dec 5-4 8-1 - - 5-1
12/14 165 #1 Vincenzo Joseph #1 Penn State Dual L,MD 11-2 8-2 3-1 - -
12/29 165 Nate Jimenez #5 Michigan-UN Midlands - Round of 32 W, TF 19-4 9-2 - - 6-1
12/29 165 Josh Kim Harvard Midlands - Round of 16 W, Dec 6-3 10-2 - 7-1
12/29 165 #16 Joseph Gunther #15 lllinois Midlands - Quarterfinals W, TF 17-2 11-2 - 8-1
12/30 165 #4 Alex Marinelli #3 lowa Midlands - Semifinals L, Dec 4-1 11-3 - 8-2
12/30 165 Caden McWhirter Northern lllinois Midlands - Cons. SF-2 W, MD 10-1 12-3 - 9-2
12/30 165 #11 Bryce Steiert #19 UNI Midlands - 3rd Place W, Dec 3-2 13-3 - - 10-2
1/5 165 #6 Logan Massa #5 Michigan Dual W, Dec 7-3 14-3 4-1 - -
1/11 165 Hayden Hansen Oklahoma Virginia Duals - Quarterfinals W, TF 16-1 (5:37) 15-3 5-1 -

1/12 165 Cam Coy Virginia Virginia Duals - Semifinals W, Dec 6-2 16-3 6-1 -

1/12 165 Drew Nicholson Chattanooga Virginia Duals - Cons. Semifinals W, MD 20-6 17-3 7-1 -

1/12 165 Hayden Hansen Oklahoma Virginia Duals - 3rd Place W, Fall 1:11 18-3 8-1 -

1/20 165 Aaron Olmos Oregon State Dual W, MD 11-3 19-3 9-1 1-0

1/25 165 #4 Chance Marsteller #24 Lock Haven Dual W, Dec 2-1 TB2 20-3 10-1 -

1/26 165 Gordon Wolf #21 Lehigh Dual W, Dec 7-6 21-3 11-1 -

2/2 165 Jared Hill #12 Stanford Dual W, MD 16-6 22-3 12-1 2-0

2/8 165 #14 Connor Flynn #5 Missouri Dual W, Dec 7-3 23-3 13-1 -

2/16 165 Jacob Thalin CSU Bakersfield Dual W, MD 11-3 24-3 14-1 3-0

2/22 165 Joe La Rosa Cal Poly Dual W, MD 18-6 25-3 15-1 4-0 -
3/9 165 Jared Hill Stanford Pac-12 Champs. - Semifinals W, MD 14-4 26-3 - 11-2
3/9 165 Jacob Thalin CSU Bakersfield Pac-12 Champs. - Finals W, Dec 9-4 27-3 - 12-2

Conner Small (RJr./Issaquah, Wash./Liberty Senior HS)

2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 8-17 (0-5 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score _ Overall Duals P12 Trny
Jacori Teemer (Fr./Long Beach, N.Y./Long Beach) 2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 0-0 (0-0 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score _ Overall Duals P12 Trny
Alex Torres (Fr./Phoenix, Ariz./Marcos de Niza) 2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 0-0 (0-0 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score _ Overall Duals P12 Trny




2018-19 Sun Devil Wrestling
|

Andrew Torres (Fr./Phoenix, Ariz./Marcos de Niza)

Bout-by-Bout Results
-

2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 0-0 (0-0 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
Dillon Ulrey (Jr./Central Point, Ore./Clackamas CC) 2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 0-0 (0-0 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
Anthony Valencia (RJr./Bellflower, Calif./St. John Bosco) 2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 61-16 (23-3 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
Zahid Valencia (RJr./Bellflower, Calif./St. John Bosco) 2018-19 Season: 26-2 (13-2 Dual) | Career: 96-3 (41-2 Duals)
Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 174 Reed Williams North Dakota State ~ Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, Fall 1:01 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 174 Bailee O'Reilly #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Semifinals W, Fall 2:46 2-0 - - 2-0
11/10 174 Jesse Shearer North Dakota State Bison Open - FInals W, Fall 1:02 3-0 - - 3-0
11/11 174 Brett Bye #16 SD State Dual W, Fall 1:18 4-0 1-0 - -
11/17 184 Chip Ness #24 North Carolina ~ Dual W, Dec 9-6 5-0 2-0 -

11/18 174 #11 Te'Shan Campbell ~ #2 Ohio State Dual W, Dec 6-1 6-0 3-0 - -
12/2 174 Colton Carroll Cleveland State Cougar Clash - Quarterfinals W, Fall 1:21 7-0 - - 4-0
12/2 174 Dylan Barreiro Kent State Cougar Clash - Semifinals W, Fall 2:12 8-0 - - 5-0
12/2 174 #10 Ryan Christensen  #11 Wisconsin Cougar Clash - 1st Place W, MD 13-5 9-0 - - 6-0
12/14 174 #2 Mark Hall #1 Penn State Dual L, Dec 4-0 9-1 3-1 - -
12/29 174 Grant Cuomo #13 Princeton Midlands - Round of 32 W, MD 19-6 10-1 - - 7-0
12/29 174 Caleb Hopkins Campbell-UN Midlands - Round of 16 W, Fall 4:02 11-1 - - 8-0
12/29 174 Willie Scott #14 Rutgers Midlands - Quarterfinals W, Fall 2:48 12-1 - - 9-0
12/30 174 #10 Ryan Christensen  #16 Wisconsin Midlands - Semifinals W, MD 21-12 13-1 - - 10-0
12/30 174 #8 Taylor Lujan #19 UNI Midlands - 1st Place W, MD 17-7 14-1 - - 11-0
1/5 174 #3 Myles Amine #5 Michigan Dual W, Dec 6-4 15-1 4-1 - -
1/11 174 Anthony Mantanona Oklahoma Virginia Duals - Quarterfinals W, TF 22-5 (4:51) 16-1 5-1 -

1/12 184 Will Schany Virginia Virginia Duals - Semifinals W, MD 15-5 17-1 6-1 -

112 174 - Chattanooga Virginia Duals - Cons. Semifinals W, FFT 18-1 7-1 -

1/12 174 Anthony Mantanona Oklahoma Virginia Duals - 3rd Place W, Fall 1:18 19-1 8-1 -

1/20 174 Colt Doyle Oregon State Dual W, MD 17-4 20-1 9-1 1-0

1/25 174 Jared Siegrist #24 Lock Haven Dual W, MD 14-4 21-1 10-1 -

1/26 174 #7 Jared Kutler #21 Lehigh Dual W, MD 12-4 22-1 11-1 -

2/2 174 Rico Stormer #12 Stanford Dual W, TF 23-8 (7:00)  23-1 12-1 2-0

2/8 174  #4 Daniel Lewis #5 Missouri Dual L, Fall 4:15 23-2 12-2 -

2/22 174 Nathan Tausch Cal Poly Dual W, Fall 1:26 24-2 13-2 3-0 -
3/9 174 Colt Doyle #18 Oregon State Pac-12 Champs. - Semifinals W, TF 18-3 (4:50)  25-2 - - 12-0
3/9 174 Bryan Battisto CSU Bakersfield Pac-12 Champs. - Finals W, TF 19-4 (5:00) 26-2 - - 13-0

Nikko Villarreal (RJr./Gilroy, Calif./Gilroy)

2018-19 Season: 4-3 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 27-32 (6-16 Duals)

Date Wt. Opponent School Event/Round Score  Overall Duals P12 Trny
11/10 149 Aric Williams #16 SD State Bison Open - Round of 16 W, Fall 4:35 1-0 - - 1-0
11/10 149 Samuel Gilseth North Dakota State ~ Bison Open - Quarterfinals W, MD 17-8 2-0 - - 2-0
11/10 149 Brayton Lee #20 Minnesota Bison Open - Semifinals L, Dec 12-6 2-1 - - 2-1
11/10 149 Peyton Smith #16 SD State Bison Open - Cons. SF-2 W, Dec 5-1 3-1 - - 3-1
11/10 149 Ben Brancale #20 Minnesota Bison Open - 3rd Place W, Dec 6-4 4-1 - - 4-1
12/29 149 #8 Pat Lugo #3 lowa Midlands - Round of 64 L, Fall 4:22 4-2 - - 4-2
12/29 149 Jake Benner #14 Rutgers Midlands - Cons. Round of 32-2 L, Dec 4-2 4-3 - - 4-3

Nick Williams (So./Lisbon, lowa/Lisbon)

Date Wit.

Opponent

School

Event/Round

2018-19 Season: 0-0 (0-0 Dual) | Career: 0-2 (0-0 Duals)
Score _ Overall Duals P12 Trny




2018-19 Sun Devil Wrestling
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Records

OVERALL VICTORIES IN A SEASON 2. Severn, Dan 1976-77 24 OVERALL VICTORIES IN A CAREER 8. Bader, Ryan 2002-06 55
Sun Devil Year Wins 3. Coley, Gary 1969-70 21 Sun Devil Years Wins Stith, Brian 2003-07 55
1. St. John, Dan 1988-89 45 4. Coley, Gary 1970-71 20 1. St. John, Dan 1986-90 147 Stauffer, Blake 2011-16 55
2. Blackford, Steve 1999-00 43 5. Culp, Curley 1966-67 17 2. Blackford, Steve  1998-01 138 11. Simpson, Aaron  1995-98 53
Hayes, Buzz 1964-65 43 Davies, Mike 1987-88 17 3. Davies, Mike 1983-88 136 Robles, Anthony 2008-11 53
McMinn, Glenn Sr.  1964-65 43 Russo, Pete 1965-66 17 4. Jones, Zeke 1986-90 134 13. Urbano, Eddie 1982-85 52
Urbano, Eddie 1984-85 43 8. Velasquez, Cain 2005-06 16 5. Severn, Dan 1977-81 127 14. Severn, Rod 1983-88 51
6. St. John, Dan 1987-88 42 9. Gressley, Jim 1988-89 15 6. Larkin, Eric 1999-03 123 15. Cohen, Adam 1981-86 49
7. Severn, Dan 1976-77 41 Larkin, Eric 2001-02 15 Strand, Casey 1995-99 123 Gressley, Jim 1984-89 49
Urbano, Eddie 1983-84 41 Mitchell, James  1977-78 15 8. Robles, Anthony  2008-11 122 17. Kolopus, Tom 1982-85 48
9. Davies, Mike 1987-88 40 12. Ortiz, Thom 1989-90 14 9. Bader, Ryan 2002-06 120 Larkin, Eric 1999-03 48
Saunders, Townsend 1988-89 40 Shuler, Don 1977-78 14 10. Ortiz, Thom 1986-90 118 19. Miller, Ray 1990-93 46
St. John, Dan 1989-90 40 Valencia, Zahid 2016-17 14 11.Severn, Dave 1975-79 117 20. Mollica, Markus ~ 1993-96 45
12.Shuler, Don 1977-78 39 15. Cohen, Adam 1985-86 13 12. Miller, Ray 1990-93 115 21. Charles, Shawn 1990-93 44
13.Severn, Dan 1980-81 38 Foster, Quinn 1999-00 13 13. Stith, Brian 2003-07 114
St. John, Dan 1987-88 38 Park, Chip 1987-88 13 14. Mollica, Markus 1993-96 113 PIN WINS IN A CAREER
Velasquez, Cain 2005-06 38 Severn, Dan 1977-78 13 15. Simpson, Aaron 1995-98 110 Sun Devil Years Wins
Valencia, Zahid 2016-17 38 19. Ortiz, Thom 1987-88 12 16. Suter, Matt 1995-98 107 1.  Severn, Dan 1977-81 73
17.Stauffer, Blake 2014-15 37 17. Stauffer, Blake 2011-16 106 2.  Culp, Curley 1965-68 42
Strand, Casey 1996-97 37 TECH FALL WINS IN A SEASON 18. Urbano, Eddie 1982-85 105 3. Coley, Gary 1969-71 41
19.Robles, Anthony 2010-11 36 Sun Devil Year Wins 19. McMinn, Glenn Sr. 1964-67 104 4.  Larkin, Eric 1999-03 36
Fluckiger, Kellan 2002-03 36 1. Robles, Anthony  2010-11 24 Gressley, Jim 1984-89 104 Ortiz, Thom 1987-90 36
Strand, Casey 1998-99 36 2. Robles, Anthony  2008-09 10 6. Cohen, Adam 1982-86 34
3. Robles, Anthony  2009-10 8 BONUS-POINT WINS IN A CAREER 7.  Gressley, Jim 1985-89 33
MAJOR DECISION WINS IN A SEASON Strand, Casey 1998-99 8 Sun Devil (M-T-F) Years Wins Valencia, Z. 2016-p 33
Sun Devil Year Wins 5. Blackford, Steve =~ 1999-00 7 1. Robles, Anthony (21-45-24) 2008-11 92 9. Blackford, Steve 1998-01 31
1. Strand, Casey 1996-97 13 Frost, Nick 2003-04 7 2. Blackford, Steve (32-11-31) 1998-01 74 10. Davies, Mike 1984-88 27
2. Blackford, Steve 1999-00 12 Valencia, Zahid 2017-18 7 Valencia, Zahid (25-14-31)2016-p 74 Foster, Quinn 1998-02 27
3. Velasquez, Cain  2004-05 11 7. Mollica, Markus 1995-96 6 4. Larkin, Eric (30-6-36) 1999-03 72 Jones, Zeke 1987-90 27
Valencia, Zahid 2016-17 11 8. Owen, Curtis 2000-01 5 5. Velasquez, Cain (24-11-21) 2004-06 56 13. Severn, Rod 1984-88 26
5. Larkin, Eric 2000-01 10 Robles, Anthony  2007-08 5 6. Strand, Casey (30-16-6) 1996-99 52 Trujillo, Kelly 1970-72 26
Owen, Curtis 2000-01 10 Velasquez, Cain 2005-06 5 7. Bader, Ryan (27-10-14) 2003-06 51 15. Robles, Anthony 2008-11 24
Stith, Brian 2004-05 10 Stauffer, Blake 2015-16 5 8. Frost, Nick (18-17-14) 2000-04 49 Miller, Ray 1990-93 24
8. Blackford, Steve 2000-01 9 Shields, Josh 2018-19 5 9. Douglas, David (20-6-21)  1999-02 47 Severn, Dave 1976-80 24
Larkin, Eric 1998-99 9 13. Stauffer, Blake 2013-14 4 Simpson, Aaron (25-1-21) 1995-98 47 Urbano, Eddie 1981-85 24
McMinn, Rob 1994-95 9 Bader, Ryan 2003-04 4 11. Valencia, Anthony (18-7-21)2016-p 46 19. Russo, Pete 1965-67 23
Owen, Curtis 2002-03 9 Frost, Nick 2002-02 4 12. Stith, Brian (25-7-13) 2004-07 45 20. 4 tied with 22
Velasquez, Cain  2002-03 9 Frost, Nick 2001-02 4 Shields, Josh (25-10-10) 2016-p 45
Shields, Josh 2016-17 9 Staylor, Christian  2003-04 4 14.Blake Stauffer (21-14-8)  2011-16 44 TECH FALL WINS IN A CAREER
Valencia, Anthony 2016-17 9 Theiler, Jeff 1994-95 4 15. Mendoza, Jeremy (14-6-22) 2003-06 42 Sun Devil Years Wins
15. Stauffer, Blake 2014-15 8 Velasquez, Cain 2004-05 4 16. Foster, Quinn (10-1-27) 1998-02 38 1. Robles, Anthony 2008-11 47
Bader, Ryan 2004-05 8 Valencia, Anthony 2016-17 4 17. Owen, Curtis (23-9-5) 2000-03 37 2. Frost, Nick 2000-04 17
Bader, Ryan 2003-04 8 Maruca, Josh 2016-17 4 18. Mollica, Markus (15-9-7) 1993-96 33 3. Strand, Casey 1996-99 16
Frost, Nick 2002-03 8 Valencia, Zahid 2018-19 4 19. Fluckiger, Kellan (15-5-12) 2000-03 32 4. Stauffer, Blake 2011-P 14
Mollica, Markus 1994-95 8 20. Suter, Matt (14-2-15) 1995-98 31 Valencia, Z. 2016-p 14
St. John, Steve 1994-95 8 BONUS-POINT WINS IN A SEASON 6. Blackford, Steve 1998-01 11
Stith, Brian 2005-06 8 Sun Devil (M-T-F) Year Wins MAIJOR DECISION WINS IN A CAREER Velasquez, Cain 2004-06 11
Strand, Casey 1998-99 8 1, Robles, Anthony (5-24-2) 2010-11 31 Sun Devil Years Wins 8. Bader, Ryan 20083-06 10
Strand, Casey 1997-98 8 2. Velasquez, Cain (9-5-16) 2005-06 30 1. Blackford, Steve 1998-01 32 Shields, Josh 2016-p 10
Suter, Matt 1995-96 8 3. Blackford, Steve (12-7-9) 1999-00 28 2. Larkin, Eric 1999-03 30 Millhof, Ryan 2014-p 10
Valencia, Zahid (11-3-14) 2016-17 28 Strand, Casey 1996-99 30 11. Mollica, Markus 1993-96 9
DUAL VICTORIES IN A SEASON 5. Valencia, Anthony (9-4-11) 2016-17 24 4. Valencia, Z. 2016-p 28 Owen, Curtis 2000-03 9
Sun Devil Year Wins Valencia, Zahid (9-7-9) 2017-18 24 5. Bader, Ryan 2003-06 27 Pagdilao, C. 2014-p 9
1. Jones, Zeke 1989-90 22 7. Robles, Anthony (6-8-9) 2009-10 23 6. Simpson, Aaron 1995-98 25 14. Simpson, Mike 2002-04 8
2. St John, Dan 1988-89 21 8. Robles, Anthony (3-10-9) 2008-09 22 Stith, Brian 2004-07 25 15. Stith, Brian 2004-07 7
St. John, Dan 1989-90 21 Valencia, Z. (8-4-10) 2018-19 22 Shields, Josh  2016-p 25 Valencia, A. 2016-p 7
4. Davies, Mike 1984-85 20 10. Blackford, Steve (9-3-8) 2000-01 20 9. Velasquez, Cain 2004-06 24 Maruca, Josh 2016-p 7
Kolopus, Tom 1984-85 20 Larkin, Eric (7-2-11) 2002-03 20 10. Owen, Curtis 2000-03 23 18. Douglas, David 1999-02 6
Saunders, Townsend1989-90 20 12. Larkin, Eric (4-0-15) 2001-02 19 11. Stauffer, Blake 2011-16 22 Larkin, Eric 1999-03 6
Severn, Dan 1980-81 20 Mendoza, Jeremy (6-2-11) 2005-06 19 12. Robles, Anthony 2008-11 21 Mendoza, Jeremy  2003-06 6
Simpson, Aaron 1997-98 20 14. Dollaway, C.B. (7-1-10)  2004-05 18 13. Douglas, David  1999-02 20 Pierce, Oliver 2014-p 6
Urbano, Eddie 1984-85 20 Mollica, Markus (7-6-5)  1995-96 18 14. Frost, Nick 2000-04 18
Urbano, Eddie 1983-84 20 Simpson, Aaron (7-1-10) 1997-98 18 Valencia, A. 2016-p 18
11. Blackford, Steve 1997-98 19 Strand, Casey (8-8-2) 1998-99 18 16. Drouin, Chris 2008-10 16
Bohay, Gary 1980-81 19 Strand, Casey (13-3-2)  1996-97 18 17. Fluckiger, Kellan 2003-05 15 (updated 3/11/19)
Kolopus, Tom 1983-84 19 Velasquez, Cain (11-4-3) 2004-05 18 Mollica, Markus  1993-96 15
Ortiz, Thom 1988-89 19 20. Blackford, Steve (6-0-11) 1998-99 17 19. Mendoza, Jeremy 2003-06 14
15. Robles, Anthony 2010-11 18 Foster, Quinn (3-1-13) 1999-00 17 Suter, Matt 1995-98 14
Bader, Ryan 2005-06 18 Frost, Nick (8-4-5) 2002-03 17
Cohen, Adam 1984-85 18 Larkin, Eric (10-1-6) 2000-01 17 DUAL VICTORIES IN A CAREER
Davies, Mike 1987-88 18 24. Larkin, Eric (9-3-4) 1998-99 16 Sun Devil Years Wins
Jones, Zeke 1988-89 18 Owen, Curtis (10-5-1) 2000-01 16 1. St. John, Dan 1986-90 71
Ortiz, Thom 1989-90 18 Robles, Anthony (7-5-4) 2007-08 16 2. Davies, Mike 1983-88 65
Saunders, Townsend1988-89 18 Stith, Brian (10-2-4) 2004-05 16 3. Blackford, Steve 1998-01 62
Shields, Josh (9-1-6) 2016-17 16 4. Jones, Zeke 1986-90 59
FALL WINS IN A SEASON Shields, Josh (10-5-1) 2018-19 16 5. Severn, Dan 1977-81 58
Sun Devil Year Wins 6. Ortiz, Thom 1986-90 57
1. Severn, Dan 1980-81 25 7. Strand, Casey 1995-99 56




